
Elementary
Phonetics

A. W. BURT

1
*^ TOR^ON'TO'^



TABLE OF ENGLISH SOUNDS WITH PHONETIC SYMBOLS.



PLEASE

LIBRARIES

THE UNIVERSITY OF WESTERN ONTARIO

LONDON CANADA
LS-60135





A MANUAL

Elementary PhoiNetics

A. W. BURT,

TORONTO:

THE COrP, CLARK COMPANY, LIMITED.

1898.



Entered according- to Act of the Parliament of Canada, in the year one thousand

eijiht hundred and ninety-eijrht, by The Corr, Clark CoMrANT, Limitkd, Toronto,

Ontario, in the Office of the Minister of Agriculture.

T5^e



PREFACE,

The fact that this book deals with a subject new to many of our

schools makes it advisable, perhaps, to give a reason for its ajjpear-

ance. I had gained much benefit as a student of modern foreign

languages from reading the works of Messrs. P. Passy and W.
Victor on French and German phonetics, and from articles in Le

Maitre Phone'tique, the organ of the International Association of

Phoneticians, a magazine edited by Mr. Passy. The knowledge I

had acquired, I used first in teaching French and German ; then,

moved by a statement of Professor Sweet, to the efl!"ect that the

correction of errors in the pronunciation of one's own language

may be greatly facilitated by a knowledge of the laws of sound

production, I extended the scope of my employment of phonetics

to my reading classes, hoping to find it a means of correcting those

coarsenesses of speech that result from failure to properly articulate

the elementary sounds of words. While thus making use of the

subject, my classes were inspected by INIr. Seath, who informed me
that he too had become impressed with its importance in teaching

reading, and who suggested that I should prepare an elementary

practical text book that might serve to introduce to our schools

this means of improving the pronunciation of our pupils. This

little work is, I think, mainly the result of that suggestion.

It was not without much hesitation that I undertook the task,

for I felt that my knowledge of the more scientific side of the

subject was scarcely definite or accurate enougli to ensure its

satisfactory accomplishment. INIy apprehensions on this score

were, however, relieved when Professor Fraser, Lecturer on

Phonetics in the University of Toronto, kindly undertook to revise

the proofs of the part of this book which treats of the general laws

of sound production, and of the mode of articulation of the various

sounds. I am afraid he has found that my dependence upon his

aid has made his task a heavier one than he anticipated, but he

has performed it with the painstaking thoroughness and disregard

of trouble that always characterize him.



PREFACE.

As I look over the book, now that it is completed, I am disposed

to fear that it has assumed too pedagogical an air. The term

"correct" and its equivalents, as I have used them, certainly

require definition. By a correct pronunciation I mean one marked

by no provincialism or other peculiarity that would be likely

among educated English-speaking people anywhere to be regarded

as an evidence of lack of culture or as an affectation. The work of

reference that I think conforms most closely to this standard is

the Imperial Dictionary. To this book I have referi'ed when I

have felt the need of an authority, and I have always followed its

dictum, except in the case of unaccented final syllables, when it

usually recommends less obscure vowels than are customary in

ordinary speech. Even here I have not differed from it unless

Professor Sweet or some other eminent authority has agreed with

the conclusions which my own observations of the speech of a

number of persons of culture have led me to form.

The symbols I have employed are those used in Le Maitre

Phone'tiqiie, to the editor of which, Mr. Passy, my hearty thanks

are due for a kind offer of aid in procuring type. These symbols

have the advantages of being generally known to phoneticians and

of conforming so closely to our ordinary characters that little effort

is required to master their use.

Of the many books that I have found of service to me, the most

useful has been the last edition of Mr. W. Victor's " Elemente der

Phonetik," a work that gives an admirable statement of the con-

clusions reached in phonetics up to the time of its appearance.

From this work I have borrowed most of the lists of words used to

exemplify the various sounds, and to show the redundancy of our

conventional orthography.

I have also to thank Miss E. M. Bunnell, Modern Language

teacher of the Brantford Collegiate In.stitute, for kind aid in proof

reading, and for valuable suggestions with regard to the presenta-

tion of the subject-matter of this book.

A. W. BURT.
Brantford, June, 1898.



TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Paok.

Table of Phonetic Symbols Front

Preface

Diagrams of the Organs of Speech i, ii, iii

Script Characters iv, v

Introduction 1

Part I

—

Phonetics :

The Organs of Speech 3

Classification of Speech Sounds 6

Articulation of the Consonants 9

Articulation of the Vowels 24

Laws of Expression—Phonetic Syntax 43

Part II

—

Phonetic Transcriptions :

The Death Bed 53

The Loss of the Birkenhead 54

To a Skylark 56

The Last Charge of the French at Waterloo .... GO

David Copperfield and the Waiter 62

The Footsteps Die Out Forever 67

A Conversation Between Two Young Englishmen ... 73

To a Mouse 74

To-morrow 76

Notes on Phonetic Transcriptions 79

General Index 83

Index of Words Spelt Phonetically 89

Table of Marks of Expression, Etc 95





THE ORGANS OF SPEECH.

Section of a Portion of the Hkad, etc., Siiowino the Organs of Speech.

1, Brain ; 2, Nose Cavitv; 3, Mouth Cavitv ; 4, Pharynx ; 5, Gullet ; C, Larynx; 7,

Windpipe; 8, Lips ; 9, Teeth ; 10, Hard Palate ; 11, Soft Palate ; Pi, Tonjrue ; Vi,

Epi^rlottis; 14, Glottis ; 15, Thyroid Cartilage ; 16, Cricoid Cartilage ; 17, Artenoid

Cartilage.

[i]



THE LARYNX.

Fig. 1.

Views of the Larynx from Above.

Fig. 1. Open as in breathing'. 1, The Epiglottis; 2, The Vocal Chords; 3, Opening

of the Windpipe.

Fig. 2. Contracted for Sound Troduction.

Fig. 1. Fig. 2.

Cartilages of tub Larynx.

Fig. 1. Side view of the Larynx. 1, Thyroid Cartilage ; 2, Adam's Apple ; .S, Cricoid

Cartilage; 4, Windpipe; 5, Rings of Cartilage; G, Conneetin.,' Membrane.

Fig. 2. View of the Cartilages of the Larj-nx from above. 1, Thyroid Cartilage ; 2,

Cricoid Cartilage ; 3, Artenoid Cartilages ; 4, A'ocal Chords.

[ii]



Cartilages uf the larynx.

Fig. 3. Fig. 4.

Fig. 3.

Fig. 6.

Fig. 3. The Epiglottis.

Fig. 4. The Thyroid Cartilage. A, Place of attachment of the Epiglottis ; BB, Place

of attachment oi the Vocal Chords.

Fig. .'). The Cricoid Cartilage. A.\, Joints with the Artenoid Cartilages.

Fig. f>. The Artenoid Cartilage.

[iii]



SCRIPT CHARACTERS.

t

n

a.:

duo

a/:

cue

larcuCt'.

yicuo

04/ yUv^

.

(n m/varv

cr ^tJxr

cruL nvcnvcL

/, 7.../

This is transcribed from

the words in phonetic

characters in the Table of

Sounds.

[iv]



SCRIPT CHARACTERS.

(Mvt'

or

t

"a oe/rv JdiA^^

/

/

f

4v

d/^ dyyfod/y.

Jo

4y

n/rvcV'

(TU/yyi/

This is transcribed from

the words in phonetic

characters in the Table of

Sounds.

[V]





INTRODUCTION.

In teaching reading in our public and high schools, there

are two main ends to be kept in view. The first is the

acquisition of a distinct and cultured utterance ; and the

second, which is largely conditional upon the first, the

power to give oral expression to written thoughts to the

end that we may be sensible of their full power and beauty,

and that, on occasion, we may be capable of communicat-

ing to others the impressions these thoughts have made

upon ourselves. Instruction in reading should therefore

begin with the study of the sounds of our language, in

other words, with the study of phonetics, and should then

occupy itself with the various modes in which these

sounds may be uttered in the expression of thought and

feeling. This constitutes true elocution, an art which has

little to do with the mixture of declamation and gesticula-

tion that commonly bears this name. My little treatise

on reading will therefore begin with a brief study of

phonetics, comprising the distinguishing characteristics of

the sounds of our language, the mode of their production,

and their representation by definitive and consistent

symbols. After thus dealing with the question of pro-

nunciation, a few of the other attributes of oral expression

will be brought under consideration.





PART I.

PHONETICS.

The Orgajs's of Speech.

Speech sounds are produced by the obstruction or Speech

reverberation in the cavities of the throat, mouth and

nose, of breath emitted from the kings. These sounds

owe their distinctive characteristics mainly to changes in

the position of the organs which are situated in or con-

nected with the above named cavities and to consequent

modifications in the stream of breath emitted. The most

elementary study of phonetics must therefore involve

some knowledge of the structure and mode of action of

the organs of speech.*

First to be considered are the lungs, two elastic mem- The Lyings.

braneons bags nearly filling the chest cavity. They are

permeated by a vast number of tubes, which by the Structure.

alternate lowering and raising of the diaphragm (the

elastic wall that separates the chest from the abdomen)

and by the action of the intercostal muscles are alternately

filled with and emptied of air. The function of the Function.

lungs in speech is to supply breath, the raw material of

sound, for the machinery of the throat, mouth and nose,

to work up into the finished product. It is requisite that

the supply of breath should be suflicient, and under com- Trainiuj.

plete control. Hence all phj'sical training is valuable

that tends to increase the power and freedom of action

of the lungs. Out-door sports, gymnastic and calis-

thenic exercises, and extension motions conduce largely

to these ends ; but as du-ect instruments of voice culture, Defective

breathing exercises are perhaps most effective. A very '*'"' "'^"

*See pages i-iii for diagrams.



4 PHONETICS.

common fault in breathing, jiarticularly among women, is

the habit of bringing into play only the upper portion of

the lungs, leaving their base unexercised. The necessity

of breathing so that the action of the lungs may be felt

chiefly in the region of the abdomen and lower ribs must

be kept in mind l)y those who desire to improve the power

and quality of the voice.

The From the lungs the breath is conducted by the bronchial
Laripix.

, TIT-
tubes and the wuidpipe to the larynx, a box formed of

.true lire,
cartilage and muscles, the outer portion of which, the

Adam's ap2:)le, may be seen projecting in the front of the

Vocal neck. The larynx contains elastic ligaments called vocal

cliords. These are attached to the sides of the organ, but

Glottis. have in the middle an opening called the glottis, the size

of which can be regulated at Avill. In ordinary breathing

the chords are relaxed and the opening is large, so that the

Functions, breath passes through freely. When sound is to be pro-

duced, however, the chords are draAvn together and

rendered tense, obstructing the breath current and vibrat-

ing as it passes through. The frequency of the vibrations

varies with the tension of the chords or the length of the

edges of the opening between them. Differences in the

frequency of the vibrations produce, of course, differences

of pitch. Control of the various parts of the larynx is

manifested in the modulation of the voice, that is, the

ability to vary the pitch and to regulate the degree of the

loudness of the utterance.

Epiijlottis. The epiglottis is a valve or lid which covers the glottis

at the moment of swallowing. Its action prevents food

from passing into tlie larynx instead of into the sesopha-

gus, the channel which is situated behind the larynx and

leads to the stomach. The epiglottis has no direct func-

tion in speech.

The cavity at the back of the mouth above the larynx

Pharynx, jg called the pharynx. On tlie proper expanding of this

cavity by depressing the larynx and the back of the



THE ORGANS OF SPEECH. {

tongue, and by raising the soft palate, depend largely Function.

the fulness, clearness and richness of the tones of the

voice.

At the upper part of the pharynx is the entrance to the The Xose.

nose cavity, through the outer apertures of which, the

nostrils, air is inhaled and exhaled. Communication be- Function.

tween the nose and pharynx is closed by raising the soft

palate. Allowing breath to pass through the nose as a sound

is uttered, induces the quality called nasality. This quality

distinguishes n from d, m from b, and T) (the sound of ng

in sing) from g. Its improper manifestation in connection Misuse.

with the general utterance is an ofFensivB characteristic of

the speech of many persons.

Below the nose cavity, from which it is separated by tlie Mouth.

palate, and like the nose cavity, a continuation of the

pharynx, is the mouth. Though the mouth may on occa-

sion be used in inhaling and exhaling breath, the habit of Mouth
°

.
Breathing.

SO using it constantly must be carefiilly avoided, as it

impedes freedom of utterance and causes imperfection of

tone.

The mouth contains most of the organs that so modify Organs of
.

1 T 1 1 1
Articula-

the sounds produced by the larj'iix as to make them con- tion.

stitute speech, that is, significant articiilate sound. The

chief organs of articulation are the tongue, soft palate,

hard palate, the gums, the teeth and the lips.

The only parts of the mouth here requiring particular Tongue.

notice are the tongue and the soft palate. The tongue

is a muscular body capable of a nearly infinite variety of

motions ; and the soft palate an extension of the hard Soft

palate, somewhat like an upper tongue reversed, the ^'*''''*-

uvula, or tip of the soft palate, which can move up and Uvula.

down and vibrate at the back of the mouth, corresponding

to the tongue tip in tlie front. Besides its use as an organ Functions.

of articulation, the soft palate serves tlie purpose of closing

the passage to the nose while sounds not properly nasal

are being produced.



6 PHONETICS.

Training. The best training of the organs of articulation is aflforded

by practice in the accurate production of English sounds,

first separately, then in conjunction, choosing in the end

the most difficult combinations. After English sounds

are mastered, the pupil's powers may be exercised on those

of foreign languages, and he may be taught the differences

in the mode of articulation that distinguish sounds which

we are liable to err in regarding as the same in English

and in a foreign tongue.

Classification of Speech Sounds.

As the distinctions of speech sounds depend upon the

degree and the place of the obstruction of the breath-

stream, we have two chief bases of their classification.

The former, while admitting the infinite gradations be-

tween the much and the little, gives us two main classes

of sounds : those where the stoppage of the breath

current or its friction with the speech organs is quite

apparent, and those where the friction is scarcely percep-

Consonants. tible. The former may be called consonants, the latter

Vowels. vowels.

The classes of consonants depending upon the second

comonauts basis, that is the place of their formation, we distinguish

orgat'is'of "by the name of the speech organ, or organs, mainly
articulation

gjjg^ged in their articulation. Hence we have :

Lip-consonants, p, b, m, m. and w
;

Lip-teeth, f and v ;

Tongue-teeth, S and d
;

Tongue, t, d, n, s, z,
J, 5, 1, r, j;

Hard-palate, j

;

Soft-palate, k, g, r);

Throat, h, ' (the glottal stop).

Another classification of consonants depends upon
Stops and whether there is a complete closure or merely a narrow-
conti7iU€i7its

ing of the breath passage. Consonants of the former

class are called stops, of the latter, continuants.



CLASSIFICATION OF SPEECH SOUNDS. /

Stops, !>, b, t, (1, k, g, '
.

Continuants, M, w, f, v, 0, S, s, z,
J, 3, 1, r, j, J, h.

The continuants, as the name implies, are susceptible of

indefinite prolongation, as the breath current passes

through the partially closed passage. The continuant 1 is

called a lateral, because it is formed by allowing the Lateral*.

breath to escape at one or both sides of the mouth

while the middle is obstructed ; r is called a trilled con- Trills.

tinuant because the tongue vibrates as the breath-stream

passes. The consonants m, n, T), are formed in the posi-

tions of b, d and g respectively, and are stopped in the

mouth, but the uvula is lowered so that the breath may
pass through the nose, they are therefore susceptible of

prolongation and are thus of the nature of continuants.

They are distinguished by the title of nasals. Xasals.

A consonant in any position may be formed in con- Voiced and

nection with a murmur produced by vibration of the consonants.

vocal chords. Consonants formed with this vibration are

said to be voiced, while those formed without it are said

to be voiceless.

Table of the voiceless and corresponding voiced con-

sonants :

voiceless, p |

av ! f I ^ 1 1
I

^
I S I I

^ |h, '

voiced,* b, m
I
Av

!
V

I ^ 1 d, n I
z

I 3 j
1, r, j, J

|
g, U |

The distinction between voiced and voiceless consonants

may readily be observed if the ears are stopped as the

sound is uttered. The vibration of the vocal chords in

the former and its absence in the latter is, under this

condition, clearly distinguishable.

The vowels are classified according to the position of the ciassifica-

tongue as it modifies the resonance chamber formed by the
^.'„mWj

mouth. These movements may be forward or backward, „•^ ' Front, veu-
and upward or downward. Hence we have front, neutral tral and

*It has not been thought necessary to use distinctive symbols for

voiceless m, n, 1, etc., which occur in combination with other voiceless

consonants; thon<fh elocutionists often err in giving them vocality in

such cases : e.g. , clear is made almost dissyllable.



PnON'ETICS.

hack imvels. or mixed, and back vowels ; and high, mid and low

and low. ones. Tlicse two classes combined give us nine vowel

positions.

FRONT.



AKTICULATIOX OF THE COXSONAXTS. 9

bearing on the correct utterance of the sounds. Tliis

characteristic is their absolute pitch, that is, their pitch Vowelpitch.

as dependent upon the place of their production in the

mouth cavity. This is an intrinsic quality of each vowel

quite independent of the varying pitch at which any sound

may be read or sung in accordance with the condition of

the vocal chords. It is sufficient to say that this absolute

pitch seems to depend upon the reverberation of the sound

in the resonance chamber formed between the place of

articulation and the outer opening of the mouth ; for the

front vowels, where this chamber is shortest, have the

highest pitch, while the others are lower in proportion

to the distance back at which they are formed.

Articulation of the Coxsoxants.

While it is difficult without viva voce instruction to form

correctly sounds with which we are unacquainted, an

accurate knowledge of the mode of the articulation of

each sound is of great importance to this end, and is

almost indispensable in overcoming defects in the pro-

nunciation of a language already acquired. I shall there-

fore now give a description of the mode in which each

English sound is formed, dwelling upon those that

present most difficulty. These descriptions will be fol-

lowed by lists of the symbols which represent the sounds

in our ordinary spelling and by notes on common mis-

pronunciations. Beginning witli the consonants, and fol-

lowing the order of their formation from the front to tlie

back of the mouth, we have first to consider

is. and w,*

the voiceless and voiced labial continuants.t These may
be regarded as consonantized u sounds. They are formed

*See page iv for script characters.

t The same order will be followed in dealing with all pairs of voiced

and voiceless consonants.



10 PHONETICS.

by drawing the tongue backward and upward ; wliile at

the same time the lipa are rounded and protruded and,

in the case of av, the breath emitted with some force.

Besides that it is voiced and lacks strong aspiration, w
differs from jU. in being produced with less tension of

the speech organs.

M. is written

:

wh in when (Aien), •where (AUt-.j), etc.

w in twenty (tAienti), twill (tAvil), etc.

u in quell (k^iel), quick (kAvik).

o in choir (kA\ai'j).

w is written

:

w in w^ife (waif), dwell (dwel), dew (djuw), etc.

u in language (lar)gwid5)^ etc.

It is not expressed orthographically in use (juwz

and juws), euphony (juwfani), etc.

In the Scotch and Welsh dialects the passage at the

back of the mouth is sometimes so contracted that a de-

cided uvular quality is lent to av, giving it an initial sound

like that of ch in the Scotch loch or the German Buch,

for which the phonetic symbol is x. Thus we hear XAien

for Aien, etc.

People of tlie South of England usually replace m. by w,

pronouncing while (^wail) wail, etc.

Cockneys and foreigners frequently confound w with v.

This is exemplified in the immortal Samuel Wuller's pro-

nunciation of his own name "samival vela.'"

p and b

are stops formed by closing the lips. A slight escape of

breath usually intervenes between p and the sound follow-

ing. Any exaggeration of this aspiration, such as is heard

in the pronunciation of some Irishmen is to be carefuUy

avoided.



ARTICULATION OF THE CONSONANTS. 11

p is written :

p in peep (pijp), paper (peipoj), etc.

pp in poppy (popi)) ^tc.

gh in liiccough (hikT)p).

b is written :

b in babe (beib), booby (buwbi), etc.

bb in ebb (eb), babble (bab'l), etc.

m
is the nasal formed usually with the same lip articulation

as b, though before f it often beoonies deiiti-labial.

m is written

:

m in maim (meim), mamma (mama:), etc.

mm in hammer (haniaj), etc.

A common fault among Irish and American speakers is

to make m syllabic in such words as elm (elm), sounding

it el'm or elam.

f and V

are continuants articulated by pressing the lower lip

lightly against the upper teeth and allowing the breath

to escape through the space between the lip and the

irregular edges of the teeth.

f is written :

f in fief (fijf), fifty (fifti), deaf (def), etc.

ff in off (o:f), etc.

ph in phantom (fantsm), triumph (traiamf), etc.

gh in tough (tT»f), etc.

u in lieutenant (leftenant).

V is written :

V in vivid (vivid), revive (rivaiv), etc.

f in of (ov)

.

ph in Stephen (stijv'n), nephew (nevjuw).



12 PHONETICS.

9 and S

are continuants articulated by placing the tip of the tongue

behind or between the teeth, the breath stream passing

between the upjjer teeth and the tongue.

6 is written :

th in thin (6in), saith (seB), method (meSad), bath

(baiB).

(5 is written :

th in than (3an), father (fa:?»3j), smooth (smuwS),

with (wis), baths (ba:Sz), etc.

the in scythe (saiS), bathe (beiS).

The articulation of these sounds seems to present con-

siderable difficulty. Sometimes the tongue tip is not

sufficiently lowered and advanced, and the escape of

breath is permitted by a channel produced by depressing

the middle of the tongue, so that s and z are sounded

;

thus children say sir) for thing (6iT)), etc.

Again, the lower lip is allowed to come in contact with

the edges of the upper teeth, so that f and v are produced,

and we hear the pronunciation fij).

Occasionally the passage between tongue and teeth is

left too open, and the aspiration only is heard, producing

hit) for 0iT).

On the other hand, a common fault is to raise the

tongue tip into contact with the upper gums, thus leaving

no escape for the breath, and changing these contiimants

into the stops t and d, making the sound of thing, tir).

9 is often erroneously omitted between two consonants,

months (niT)n9s) being pronounced mT)ns, tenths (ten9s),

tens, etc.

By false anah^gy with breadth, etc., 9 is added to

height (hait), which thus becomes hait9.



ARTICULATION OP THE CONSONANTS, 13

t and d

are stops formed by placing the tip of the tongue against

tlie upper gums, eitlier close to the teeth or slightly

farther back.

t is written :

t in tiiught (to:t), potato (pateito), etc.

tt in titter (titsj), etc.

th in thyme (taim), Thomas (tomes), etc.

ed in fetched (fet^t), wished (wijt), etc.

d is written :

d in deed (dijd), dado (deido), etc.

dd in added (adid), etc.

ed in blamed (bleimd), waged (weidSd), etc.

The pedantic error is often made of sounding the t of

often (o:f'n), soften (so:f'n), etc.

It is also erroneously added to across (akro.s), once

(w'Tjns), etc., making them skroist, wDnst, etc.

A similar mistake is made in sounding d in cases where

it should be silent, as in handsome (hansiDm).

On the other hand, like 0, t is often erroneously omitted

be'tween two consonants, so tluit cents (sents), is pro-

nounced sens ; facts (fakts), faks, gifts (gifts), gifs, etc.

d, too, is omitted often after n, as in friends (frendz),

and in similar cases where it should be sounded.

The tendency to change voiceless into voiced conso-

nants is seen in such mispronunciations as pa:Jdnoa for

partner (pa:Jtn3a).

tj and d3

are formed by the union of t and d with the continuants
J

and 5. The mode of their articulation is dealt witli inider

the heads of the simple consonants of which they are com-

posed.



14 PHONETICS.

tj is written :

ch in church (tjaratp, teacher (tijtjaj), etc.

tch in fetch (fetj), catch (katj), etc.

dj is written :

j in judge (dsxids), etc.

g in region (rijdjan), etc.

gg in exaggerate (egzadjsreit), etc.

dge in edge (edj), etc.

di in soldier (souldgaa).

n

is the nasal articulated with the tongue and teeth in the

same position as for d. It is very often syllabic, as in oven

("Dv'n), hasten (heis'n), etc.

n is written :

n in nine (nain), tuner (tjuwnaj), etc.

nn in ninny (nini), etc.

s and z

are continuants articulated by placing the tongue tip

against the upper gums, or slightly farther back, leaving

in the middle a narrow channel through wliich the breath

passes.

s is written :

s in sister (sist8.i), abusive (alfjuwsiv), etc.

ss in grass (gra :s), grassy (gra :si), etc.

sc in scent (sent), etc.

c in city (siti), etc.

sch in schism (siz'm), etc.

ps in psalm (sa:m), etc.

z is written :

z in zeal (zijl), seize (sijz), amazing (ameizir)), etc.

zz in fuzz (fi3z), fuzzy (fuzi), etc.



ARTICULATION OF THK CONSONANTS. 15

s in his (hiz), was (woz), deeds (dijdz), etc.

ss in scissors (siza.iz).

X in Xerxes (z8:aksijz), etc.

The tendency to allow the voiced consonant to usurp

the place of its voiceless associate is nowhere more com-

mon than with z and s ; so we hear pa:Jzist, abjuwziv,

dizmis, etc., for persist (p8:Jsist), abusive (abjuwsiv), dis-

miss (dismis), etc.

The defect called lisping is caused by lowering the

tongue tip and allowing the breath to pass between it

and the teeth so as to produce the sounds 6 and 6,

instead of s and z ; so lisp (lisp) is pronounced li9p, sings

(sir)z), 6iT)tf, etc.

Before j and
J,

s and z are generally mispronounced
J

or 3, e.g., 'SiJ j-dt) man' for 'this young man' (Sis jx)!)

man), 'S0U5 JT)r) men' for 'those young men' (5ouz jtdt)

men), 'SiJ Jip' for 'this ship' (5is Jip), '93 Ju:r az feit' for

'as sure as fate' (az Juir az feit).

\ and 3

are usually grouped with s and z in the class of sibUants

or hisses. Their articulation differs from that of s and z

in that the tongue tip is drawn back, and by raising the

sides of the tongue and lowering the middle, the breath is

caused to pass in a broad instead of a narrow stream.

J
is written :

sh in sharp (Jaup), rush (n)$), dashing (dajii)), etc.

shi in fashion (fajon), etc.

si in Asia (eijja), Persia (paijjja), etc.

s in sugar (Jugaj), sensual (senjjual), etc.

ssi in mission (mijan), etc.

ss in issue (ijjuw), etc.

sci in conscience (konjans), etc.

ti in nation (neijan), etc.



1

6

tHOKETlCS.

c ill officiate (ofijieit), etc.

ci in ancient (einjant), etc.

ce in ocean (oujsn), etc.

che in luncheon (lT)nj9n), etc.

ch in pinch (pin^, chivalry (Jivaln), etc,

sch in schedule (Jedjuwl), etc.

chs in fuchsia (fjuwjja).

5 is written

:

si in occasion (okeigen), vision (vi58n), etc.

s in usual (juw^jual), etc.

z in azure (eijzuij), etc.

g in rouge (ruwj).

As with s and z the voiceless C is often erroneously re-

placed by the voiced 5. eijja and p9:J3J9 almost pass

current with us for Asia (eijja) and Persia (parjjja);

ekskaiJjsn for excursion (eksksM^an) is the general pro-

nunciation among the uncultured, and even ouzan,

pa:J3Jal, etc., are heard for ocean (oujan), partial

(parjjal), etc.

Another common fault is to insert a t after n before

J
; thus we hear pintj, h^ntj, etc., for pincli (pinj), lunch

(l-DnJ), etc.

1

is articulated between one or both sides of the tongue and

the teeth, the tongue tip touching tlie upper gums or

slightly farther back, and stopping the egress t)f the breath

in the centre of the passage. It is very frequently syllabic.

1 is written :

I in lily (lib), until (lontil), etc.

II in till (til), hilly (hili), etc.

le in tale (teil), etc.

le or el when syllabic, as in table (teib'l), flannel

(flan'l), etc.



ARTICULATION OF THE CONSONANTS. 17

1)1 the articulation of this consonant the tongue tip is

raised and drawn back, and the sides just back of the tip

lowered. Hence there is a natural tendency to raise the

back of the tongue. This sometimes causes the utterance

of 1 to have a palatal quality, the preceding vowel, if a

front one, being dragged to a back position. Tluis we

hear fruwgul for frugal ffruwg'l), and eibiDl or even eibul,

for able (eib'l), etc.

r

is a continuant formed by lightly and quickly touching

the front of the hard palate with the tip of the tongue,

which vibrates slightly as the movement is made. In tlie

South of England the trill is less apparent than with us,

and in Scotland much more so. The closeness of its re-

lation to the vowels, and the fact that its articulation is

accompanied by raising the back part of the tongue are

the probable causes of tlie loss of the front vanishing

sounds of the diphthongs ij, ei, ou and uw before r, and

of the tendency of vowels to become wider. Thus fear-

ing is pronounced fi:rir); fairy, feiri ; tory, to:rT or to:ri;

poorer, pu:raa; and purer, pju:r8J.

r is written

:

r in rare (rf: j), bring (brit)), rarity (rftriti), etc.

rr in sorry (sori), etc.

rh in Rhine (rain), Rhone (roun), rhyme (raim), etc.

A common vulgarism with us is to substitute j for r as

a medial sound in such words as quarrel (kAvoril), barrel

(baril), squirrel (sk-vviril), etc., dragging back the vowel

preceding, and frequently causing the one following to

disappear, with the resultant mispronunciations k.woul,

ba:al, skAiX).il and similar monstrosities.

Accompanying the substitution of .i for r we often have

a misplaced vowel ; thus hundred (liDndrad) is mispro-

nounced hiondoad, etc.

Some speakers, form r as a medial with tlie flat part of



18 PHONETICS.

the tongue inste;id of tlie tij), making the contact at the

sides and allowing the breat li to escape in the centre, pro-

ducing a sound like j for r. Thus we hear ka:jid3 for

carriage (karid:^), supijoj for superior (sjupi:ri8J), febjueri

for February (februari), etc.

The same mispronunciation is sometimes heard after a

consonant, particularly after g: thus gjou is heard for

grow (grou), gjaiid for grand (grand), etc.

Raising the back part of the tongue, and neglecting to

move the tip, leads to a lip rounding that causes a sound

resembling w to be substituted for r, thus very is mispro-

nounced vewy, etc.

r is frequently incorrectly made syllabic, e.g., T)mb'rel8

is heard for umbrella (x)mbrel9), hen'ri or henari for

Henry (lienri), etc.

A fault so common among English people that some

German phoneticians regard it as the correct pronuncia-

tion, is the insertion of r between a final vowel like a,

and the initial vowel of a following word ; e.g., such

phrases as 'd"i aidi:8 r av' for 'the idea of (ffi aidi:8 ev)

'dzuwda r and izrfial' for 'Judah and Israel' (dzuwda

and izre:al), etc., are frequently noticeable.

When two r's occur in adjacent syllables, it is a com-

mon mistake to omit a syllable, thus literary (litarari) is

mispronounced litari or even litri ; library (laibrari),

laibri, etc.

The following are additional mispronunciations associ-

ated with this troublesome consonant

:

(1) Lengthening and narrowing o to o:; for example,

pronouncing porridge (poridj) as poudj, forest (forist),

fo:rtst or fo: Jst ; sorry (son), so:ri, etc.
;

(2) Changing i:, e: o: and u: to the diphthongs ij, ei, ou

or ow and uw, sometimes making r syllabic after them
;

e.g., hearing (hi:rir)) is pronounced hijrir) or hij'rir);



ARTICULATION OF THE CON'SONANTS. 19

fairy (ff:ri), feirt or fej"ri, hoary (ho:ri), houri or how'ri ;

poorer (pu:r8j), puwrai or puwraj, etc.;

(3) Adding a consonantal vanishing sound to the diph-

thong ai, thus miry (mai'rx) is pronounced niaij'ri, etc.

J

is a consonantized i, formed by bringing the sides of the

flat part of the tongue into contact with the front of the

hard palate, turning down the tongue tip and allowing the

breath to escape in the middle. So nearly does j some-

times approximate to t, that it is frequently very difficult

to distinguish the two sounds : e.g., in tedious (tijdjas or

tijdias), Asia (eijia or eijja), etc.

j is written :

y in yes (jes), young (jn)T)), etc.

i in onion ("onjan).

j in hallelujah (haliluwja).

As a rule no orthographic symbol is used to indicate the

presence of this sound before u, eu, ew, etc., as in duty

(djuwti), due (djuw), eulogy (juwladji), few (fjuw), etc.

^^Tiile in cultured speech this consonant has very

generally forced its companionship upon the vowel uw,

the inieducated, and even . persons of some degree of

refinement, especially in the United States, still fail to

employ it after a consonant. Thus tuwzdi for Tuesday
(tjuwzdi), duwtt for duty (djuwti), etc., are common
mispronunciations.

On the other hand it is sometimes introduced when not
required, for example, columns (kolamz) is incorrectly

sounded koljamz or koljuwmz ; mischievous (mistjivas),

mistjijvjas ; coupon (kuwpon), kjuwpon ; and in the

Eastern States cow (kttu), kjau, etc.

It is an English aSectation to introduce it before an
initial i:, changing the vowel to a: or a: : thus Professor



20 PHONETICS.

Bell says that London curates may be heard proclaiming

to their congregations: " ij ^at a9 ja:z tu jci: l^^'t im

ja:". I myself have heard "hij d'at aO jo:z t9 js:, let

im J9:".

j is frequently replaced by 5 after d, or by
J

after t,

so Indian (indjan) is mispronounced indjan ; dew (djuw),

djuw; nature (neitju:j), neitjaj, opportunity (opaatjuwniti)

opajtjuwniti, etc.

J

is the continuant formed by raising the flattened front

part of the tongue towards the hard palate in the position

of the vowel a so as to leave a wide passage through which

the breath passes with considerable friction. J differs

from r in that the tongue tip does not move forward

and touch the upper gums or the hard palate. It differs

from j in being articulated with the tongue tip raised and

the whole tongue drawn back. It appears only before

consonants or at the ends of words, and in the latter

case, unless a pause intervenes, is replaced by r before a

word beginning with a vowel, e.g., we pronounce, It is

here, it iz hi:.i, and Here it is, hi:r it iz. It is seldom

clearly sounded among cultured speakers except in

America, and with us, while it appears affected to allow

it to be produced with so little friction as to make it de-

generate into the vowel a, the lightness with which it is

touched is generally in direct proportion to the refinement

of the speaker. What has been said concerning the modifi-

cation of vowels before r is still more strongly applicable

to them before J, and we may further note their general

tendency to lapse into the sound a : before this conson-

ant, thus fir, fur, heard, herd, myrrh, are pronounced

fa: J, fa: J, ha:jd, ha: ad, ma:.i, with no distinction of vowel

sound.

I is written :

r in hear (hi:J), heard (ha:.id), etc.

re in there (^f:J), etc.

rr in err (3:-i), starred (sta:.id), etc.

rrh in catarrh (katttij), etc.



AHTICULATION OF THE CONSONANTS. 21

The Southern Englishman usually fails to sound a after

a mid or low vowel or before a consonant, and replaces it

by the vowel 8 after a high vowel. Thus he pronounces

father (fcii^aa), mare (mf:j), store (sto:a), and hard

(ha:.id) as ia.-.&d, nv: or vcie-.b, sto: or sto:8, and ha:d;

and fire (faia), poor (pu:a), etc., he sounds faia, pu:a, etc.

On the other hand, one of the last provincialisms to dis-

appear from the Scotchman's speech is the unvarying use

of a strongly trilled r for J, usually without changing the

sound ordinarily represented by the vowel symbol, to a:.

Thus he pronovinces: "The earth is the Lord's" (^i b:iQ

iz d"8 loMdz), d"i er6 izd"8 lo:rdz, etc.

The lack of euphony which characterizes the speech of

uneducated Canadians is largely due to the forcing or pro-

longation of this harsh sound, and the closing or diph-

thongizing of a preceding long vowel. I have seldom

heard sounds more excruciatingly rasjjing than those of

the words "Where did you get your hair cut?" when
pronounced by a Canadian youth trying to articulate dis-

tinctly. The following phonetic transcript gives but a

faint conception of the effect : Twej'j did ja get jaj hej'.i

kT3t]

In a similar way the woixls tower (tau'j), power (pau'j),

etc., are often sounded tauw9.T, pa:uw8J or tauwaj, pauwaj,

etc.

k and g

are stops formed by placing the upper part of the tongue

against the palate in positions varying according to the

place of the articulation of the accompanying vowel.

k is written :

k in kin (kin), baker (beika.i), book (buk), skin

(skin), etc.

ck in l)ack (bak), etc.

c in cat (kat), vacate (vakeit), scald (sko:kl), etc.

CO in account (okciunt), etc.



PHONETICS.

ch in chasm (kasni), christ (kraist), echo (ekou), etc.

q in quiet (kAUiiat), etc.

cq in acquire (akAvaia), etc.

qu in quoit (koit), conquer (kopkai), mosque
(mosk), etc.

gh in hough (hok), etc.

X is used for ks in box (hoks), etc.

g is written :

g in gig (gig), gag (gag), eager (ijgai), stronger

(stror)g8j), etc.

gg ill egg (eg), baggy (bagi), etc.

g^ in guest, (gest), roguish (rougij), etc.

gh in ghost (goust), aghast (agast), burgher
(b9:ag8.i), etc.

X is equivalent to gz in exact (egzact), etc.

These consonants are frequently articulated by children

with the tip instead of with the body of the tongue, and are

thus confused with t and d. Older people frequently mis-

pronounce k and g in the same way before 1, thus clean (klijn)

and glint (glint) are pronounced tlijn and dlint.

The same interchange of sounds is partly responsible

for the mispronunciation pit^aj for picture (piktju:a).

Occasionally the g sound is wrongly omitted with t) orn

in words like finger (fipg^-i), longer (l3i)gaj), and recognize

(rekagnaiz), which are mispronounced fir)a.i, l^Qa-i, rekanaiz.

Uncultured English people on the other hand often use

T)<y or r)k for r), saying s-omGiQg or sDmOirik for some-

thing (sr)m6ir)), etc.

D

is a nasalized g.. It is used in English only as a medial or

terminal sound.

T) is written

:

ng in singing (sirjij)), singer (sir)aj), etc.

n in finger (fiijgoj), congregate (kopgrigeit), think

(6ir)k), lynx (lipks), anxious (ai^kj^s), etc.

nd in handkerchief (haT)kaatJif), etc.



ARTICULATION OF THE CONSONANTS. 23

A very coininou and serious fault is to sulistitute n for t),

particularly in the derivative ending ing : e.g., pudding

(jjudir)), seeing (sijit)), etc., are sounded pud'n or pudin,

sijin, etc.

The same substitution occurs before 9 : thus length

(ler)6), strength (strer)6), etc., are mispronounced lenOj

strenO, etc.

h

is usually classed among the continuant consonants, as it

may be uttered with an audible friction of the vocal

chords. The friction is, however, hardly perceptible, and

h appears to be merely a (^uick expiration gradually in-

creasing in force as it unites with a following vowel.

h is written :

h in house (haus), hand (hand), etc.

A common mark of the uncultured Englishman is the

constant omission of this sound. Muck less frequent is

its introduction when not required. Some Englishmen

however seem to be in a state of hopeless confusion as to

when h should or should not be used.

' (glottal stop).

This is the sound produced by closing and suddenly

opening the glottis as the breath stream issues from the

lungs. If the expiration is very strong, a sound like a

slight cough or outward gasp is produced. The gh^ttal

catch is, however, usually almost inaudible, and serves

merely to give that clear fully voiced beginning of which

the pronunciation of German words with a stressed vowel

as the initial letter affords the commonest and most strik-

ing example. In English it is heard only in passionate or

excited utterance, and then only at the beginning of a

sentence, or in the hiatus between two vowel sounds :

e.g., "Am I ? the very idea of such a thing !
" " 'am ai ?

^8 veri 'aidi:8 ev sTjtJ a Sir)!'"



24 PHONETICS.

Articulation of the Vowels.

Owing to the lack of perceptible friction in their articu-

lation, it is often found difficult at first to note the

movements of the speech organs that give rise to the

distinguishing characteristics of the vowels. It seems

expedient, therefore, to give a few practical hints upon

this point.

We will begin with the tongue movements tliat distin-

guish the front from the back vowels. Utter the sound of

ij in eat (ijt) and then the sound of uw in food (fuwd),

keeping the attention fixed upon the tongue only. Its

movement from the front of the hard palate to the back

part of the mouth will be readily perceived. Next sound

8 as in let (let), and then o, the second vowel of fellow

(felo), and though the two positions of the tongue are

much closer together than in the utterance of ij and uw,

their difference may again be recognized with little diffi-

culty. Then take the vowels a as in hat (hat), tt : as in

father (la.:(Tdj.), and o: as in law (lo:), and it will again be

noted that while there is no great change in the positions of

the tongue, it is nearest the front of the mouth in the utter-

ance of the first, and nearest the back in the last of these

sounds. Finally ut^er the whole series, i, e, a, a:, o:,

o, u, first in the order in Avhich they are written, and then

in the reverse order, and the distinction between front

and back vowels should be speedily mastered. It will be

observed, too, that accompanying the tongue movements,

there is a decided tendency to gradually change the form

of the lip opening from a long narrow oval with i, to a

wide oval with (l:, the remaining back vowels being

marked by a gradually increasing contraction and pro-

trusion of the lips. The neutral vowels are identified by

the negative fact tliat tlieir articulation takes place at no

definite pcnnt, but along the middle portion of the tongue,

which, except that it may be raised or lowered, occupies

the position it usually has when the mouth is closed.



ARTICULATION OF THE VOWELS. 25

Open the mouth slightly and emit voice (i.e., vibrate tlie

vocal chords), slightly raising the tongue. This will pro-

duce the sound q: as in bird (b8:jd).

To distinguish the high from the low vowels, utter^the

sounds of the two series, i, e, a, and u, o, o :, letting

the sounds of each series glide into one another with no

interv^ening pause. Carefully o1)serve this time the vertical

motion of the tongue. Its gradual downward movement,

accompanied by a tendency to lower the jaw, will be quite

apparent.

The distinction between the terms narrow and wide may
be grasped by causing the vowel of eat (ijt) to glide into

that of it (it), that of fed (fed) into that of fair (ff m), and

that of naught (no:t) into that of not (not). As the transi-

tion from the first of each of these pairs to the second is

made, a sense of relaxation of the upper surface of the

tongue will be experienced, as if the sides were less curled

up as the second vowel is sounded.

Tlie pitch of vowels cannot be determined with any

degree of exactitude without proper acoustical instru-

ments.

If the explanations given in the foregoing paragraphs

are clearly understood, little further description of the

articulation of our English vowels is needed than that

afforded by the table on the following page.

Tlie diphthongs are set in this table as tiearly as possible

in a Hue v-ith the place of tlie articulation of the first and
last elements of their sounds, which are approximately

indicated hy the tivo symbols employed.

When there are two vowels in, the same position, e.g., i:

and i, tlie narrower is given Jirst.



26 PHONETICS.

Jaw Openino.
A

Small Lanje

O!

P d

aio^

Cs

o

tq

•xSLOixYAaia aaoNOjj



ARTICULATION OP THE VOWELS. 27

ij is written :

ae in Caesar (sijzaa), etc.

ay in quay (kij).

e in be (bij), even (ijvan), antipodes (antipodijz),

etc.

ea in meat (mijt), bean (bijn), etc.

ee in see (sij), etc.

ei in seize (sijz), ceiling (sijlir)), etc.

eo in people (pijp'l).

ey in key (kij).

i in machine (majijn), chagrin (Jagrijn), invalid

(invalijd), mosquito (maskijto), etc.

ie in field (fijld), siege (sijdj), etc.

oe in CEdipus (ijdipas), etc.

The consonantal character of the closing element of this

sound should not be too distinctly marked.

The commonest mispronunciation of this sound is the

substitution of i in such words as creek (krijk), mosquito

(maskijto), etc., making them krik, maskito, etc.

Occasionally e is wrongly used for ij, in such words as

lep for leap (lijp), etc.

i:

i: is written :

ie in bier (bi: j), etc.

e inhere (hi:a), serious (siirias), real (ri:8l), mu-
seum (mjuwzi:am), etc.

ea in ear (i:J), etc.

ee in peer (pi: a), etc.

This sound only occurs before r, J, and vowels. The
commonest fault in pronouncing it is to narrow it to ij,

often omitting a following vowel, e.f/., mijj for mere
(mi:.i), rijl for real ri:8l, o: adijl for ordeal (o:.Tdi:8l), etc.



28 PHONETICS.

i

i is written :

e in England (irjglsnd), pretty (priti), etc.

ee in breeches (britjiz), been (bin or bijn), etc.

i in fist (fist), irritate (iriteit), restive (restiv),

miracle, (niirok'l), etc.

ie in sieve (siv), etc.

o in women (winnn).

u in busy (bizi), etc.

ui in build (bild), etc.

y in system (sistim), etc.

Mistakes are common in the pronunciation of this

sound. It is very often replaced by a or i) before r in

such words as squirrel (skMiril), miracle (mirak'l), etc.,

these words being mispronounced skAi9:jl or skAVoal,

m8:ak'l, etc.

The same incorrect substitution takes place in such

expressions as ^a f:.i for the air (^i e:j), pilgriDm or

pilgram for pilgrim (pilgrim), t^TDldren for children

(tjildran), juwn'oti for unity (juwniti), etc.

Other mispronunciations consist in replacing i by e,

ai and ij, e.g., resk for risk (risk), sens for since (sins),

er)gl9nd for England (irjgland), preti for pretty (priti),

d3enju:ain for genuine (djenjuiin), mistjijvas or mist-

Jijvjos for mischievous (mistjives), etc.

T

T is written :

a in village (vilidj), etc.

ai in captain (kaptni), etc.

ay in Sunday (sT)ndi), etc.

e in begin (bigin), exceed (iksijd), suited (sjuwtid),

restless (restlis), goodness (gudms), college

(kohdj), poet (po:it), etc.



ARTICULATION OF THE VOWELS. 29

ea in guinea (gini), etc.

ee in coffee (kofy)^ etc.

ei in forfeit (foiafit), etc.

ey in alley (all), etc.

i in comfit (kmnfTt), etc.

ia in carriage (karid^), etc.

ie in envied (envyd), etc.

oi in tortoise (tDMtis or toMtois).

u in lettuce (letis), etc.

ui in biscuit (biskit).

y in city (siti), etc.

' in James's (djeimziz), etc.

Tlie commonest mispronunciations of this sound are :

Substituting a, e.g., ruian for ruin (ruiin), s9:jv9s for

service (saMvis), etc.

Making a consonant syllabic instead of sounding the

vowel, e.(j., maunt'n for mountain (mauntin), etc.

Using ou for o:t in such words as pout for poet (pont),

poum for poem (ponm), etc.

e

e is written :

a in any (eni), many (meni), ate (et or eit), etc.

ae in ./Etna (etna), etc.

ai in again (agen or agein), said (sed), etc.

ay in says (sez), etc.

e in let (let), merrj' (meri), special (spe^al), etc.

ea in breadth (bredB), cleanly (klenli), etc.

ei in heifer (hefaj), leisure (lejuM or lij^uij), etc.

eo in jeopardy (d^epojdi), leopard (lepaad), etc.

ie in friend (frend), etc.

u in bury (ben), etc.



30 PHONETICS.

Mispronunciations are :

Changing e for i in such words as git for get (get),

iiistid for instead (insted), prisbitiirian for Presbyterian

(presbiti:rian), etc.

Replacing it by ij in dijf for deaf (def), wijpan for

weapon (wepan), etc.

Clianging it for s before r, e.g., Ii8aa:ld for lierald

(herald), pa:.d for peril (peril), etc.

Using a in its place in jas for yes Qes}, or ei in

meijuia for measure (me^uia), etc.

ei

ei is written :

a in lady (leidi), cambric (keimbrik), bass (beis),

etc.

a.g in champagiie (Jampein), etc.

ah in dahlia (deilia or dalia), etc.

ai in aid (eid), etc.

aig in campaign (kami^ein), etc.

aigh in straight (streit), etc.

ait in trait (trei or treit).

alf in halfpenny (heip'nt).

ao in gaol (d5eil).

ay in day (dei), etc.

e in the ordinary EnglLsh pronunciation of the

French word fete (feit), etc.

ea in great (greit), etc.

eh in eh (ei), etc.

ei in vein (vein), etc.

eig in rei^i (rein), etc.

eigh in weight (weit), etc.

ey in grey (grei), etc.

The liabit of using a in j)lace of this sound in such



ARTICULATION OP THE VOWELS.

words as pathos (pei0os), patriot (peitriat), apparatus

(apareitas), etc., is very firmly established with us, even

among persons with some pretensions to culture.

English people often mispronounce this sound by using

e or even a as the initial element of the diplitliong, so e.g.,

we hear the word baby (beibi) mispronounced baibi or

baibi.

The Scotch often use an undiphthongized e: for ei,

sounding hate (heit), he : t, etc.

c:

e is written :

a in caring (ke:rir)), fare (fe:j), scarce (skciJs),

Israel (izrcial), etc.

aa in Aaron (ctran), etc.

ai in hairy (he:rT), pair (pc: j), etc.

aye in prayer (pre: j), etc.

e in ere (e: j), there (^e: j), etc.

ea in swearing (sAve:rir)), wear (we: j), etc.

ei in their ((fe: j), heir (c:j), etc.

Mispronunciations are :

Making the sound too high and narrow, so that it be-

comes the first element of the diphthong ei, thus we hear

pe:jfor pear (pe:j), more frequently however it is diph-

thongized, and the word becomes peiJ or even pej.i.

Lowering the sound to a, e.g., apparent (ape: rant) is

mispronounced aparont, were (\ve:.i or waa), waJ, there

(<fen), dsu, etc.

Using the sound a; in such words as careless (ke:.i!is),

etc., mispronouncing them ka:.ilis, etc.

a

a is written :

a in fat (fat), carry (kari), etc.

ai in plait (plat or pleit), etc.

al in salmon (saman).

31



32 PHONETICS.

IMi.sproiuniciations are :

Changing,' a to e in ket\' for catch (kat^), etc.

To i ill kin for can (kaii), etc.

To ei in fn:abeid for forbade (forabad), etc.

To a: in bainl or l)a:.il for baril, etc.

Americans "vvho are striving to aftcct an English accent

use a: or a: in sucli words as hcL:iul, a:nt or (L:nt, (L:s,

etc. , for hand (hand), ant (ant), ass (as), etc.

In the Avords tassel (tas'l), balcony (balkani), etc., o or

o: is made to replace it, so that we hear tos'l, bo:lk8ni,

etc.

This sound is not only longer but lower and farther

l)ack than a.

a : is written :

a in I'ather (ra:<To.i), bath (ba:0), after (a:ft3j),

pass (pa:s), cast (ka:st), ask (a:sk), chance

(tjarns), command (kama:nd), sample (sarmp'l),

etc.

al ill alms (a:mz), calf (ka:f), etc.

au in laugh (la:f), launch (lain^ or lo:n5), aunt

(a:nt), etc.

This sound in the speech of the South of England, and

of some parts of the United States, is generally replaced

by a:, a: is however heard frequently everywhere among

English-speaking people of culture, while with us, though

of course permissible, the a: sound seems affected.

One of the most marked solecisms in the speech of the

uncultured of this continent consists in raising and short-

ening the sound to a. Thus we constantly hear kant for

can't (ka:nt), laf for laugh (la:f), etc.



ARTICULATION OF THE VOWELS. 33

ai

ai is a combination of a: and i.

It is written :

ais in aisle (ail).

ay in ay (ai).

ei in eiderdown (aidajdaun), etc.

eigh in height (hait), etc.

eye in eye (ai), etc.

i in alibi (alibai), dial (daial), idol (aidal), confine

(kanfain), choir (kAiaia), etc.

ic in indict (indait), etc.

ie in lie (lai), etc.

ig in sign (sain), etc.

igh in high (hai), etc.

is in island (ailand), etc.

uy iu buy (bai), etc.

y in fly (flai), tyrant (tairant), etc.

Mispronunciations are :

Using cl: as the first element of the diphthong, some-

times dwelling at too great length on this component.

Thus we hear ma:i for my (mai), etc.

Using a: or "D as the first element. This is one of .

the most noticeable characteristics of the Irish dialect :

e.g., mine (main) is pronounced main, niTiin, or even main.

Using a consonantal closing sound before a <>r r, thus

miry (mairi) is pronounced majri, etc.

Occasionally ei is substituted for ai as in teigaj for

tiger (taigaj), etc.

Clianging the sound to x m the final syllable of ally,

allies (alai, alaiz), making them ah, altz.



34 PHONETICS.

9:

a: is written ;

e in fern (fa:.in), etc.

ea in earn (smu), etc.

i in fir (i^:^), stirred (staiad), etc.

o in woi'k (w9:.Tk), colonel (ka:.inal), etc.

ou in courtesy (kontsi), etc.

u ill turn (ta:.xn), fur (fa:^), etc.

y in myrtle (ma:at'l), etc.

Mispronunciations, etc.

:

Many English people raise the tongue so as to pro-

duce a sound resembling e ; so, tean is heard for turn

(taiJn), etc.

On the other hand Canadians sometimes lower the

tongue and move it back so that a: is replaced by T), e.g.,

bx).id for bird (ba : ad), etc.

The Irish often carry back the sound so far that it is

scarcely distinguishable fromu:, pronouncing bird (baud),

bu:jd, etc.

a

a is written :

a in unstressed connectives and auxiliaries, e.g.,

and (and or an), has (haz or az), was (waz), etc.,

also in agreeable (agri:ab'l), idea (aidi:a), etc.

aa in Isaac (aizak).

ah in Sarah (seira), etc.

e in the (before a consonant d'a), prudence (pruw-

dans), enter (entaa), etc.

i in unstressed sir (soj).

ia in parliament (pa:alamant).

o in unstressed from (fram), of (sv), etc.

o in phantom (fantom), etc.

oa in cupboard (kx)bajd), etc.



ARTICULATION OF THE VOWELS. 35

ou in famous (feimas), etc.

oul in unstressed would (wad), should (J^d), etc.

u in column (kolam), etc.

y in mart3rr (maMtaa), etc.

Mispronunciations :

Using the sounds a, o, etc., in place of a. This fault

is most frequent in reading, when we hear for example,

and for 8nd or an, abttund for abaund, kri:eito:J for

kri:eit8J, etc.

Replacing 8 by x), e.g., aizTjk for aizak, etc.

Dropping the sound after the diphthong ai ; e.g.,

pronouncing lion (laian), lain, etc.

•D

"D is written :

o in won (wT)n), honey (ln3ni), worry (wiDri),

nothing (rnDSir)), etc.

oe in does (dx)z), etc.

oo in blood (bliDd), etc.

ou in rough (n)f), flourish (flnrij), etc.

u in nut (mDt), hurry (hT)ri), etc.

In Southern England the sound is often scarcely dis-

tinguishable from 9: or b, that is, its articulation is higher

and further forward than with us, thus we hear ba:t for

bT)t, etc.

In the Yorkshireman's speech it often approximates to

u: e.g., nx)0iT) is sounded nu:6ir), etc.

With us too often wrongly takes it? place, e.g., nothing

(niDOir)) is mispronounced no9ir) or no: Bir); monk (nnjr)k
),

mor)k; unknown ("onnoun), onnoun, etc. This fault is

particularly common in words with the prefix un.

"We often, too, change T) to a: before r, e.g., hurry (hiDri)

is made to rhyme with furry (f9:ri), etc.



36 PHONETICS.

a:

a: is written :

a in father (fa:daj), car (ka:j), starry (sta:ri),

mania (niamcL:), jjapa (papa:), etc.

aa in kraal (kra:l), etc.

ah in ah (cl:), hurrali (liurci:), etc.

e in clerk (klcL:.ik), etc.

ea in heart (hciMt), hearth (ha:.i0), etc.

The sound g: is more often heard than a: in America

in such words as hearth, clerk, etc. However, since the

tt: sound is usual with us among peo[)le of the highest

culture, while a: is considered a decided vulgarism in

England, the former is preferable.

Sometimes the articulation is so low and so far back

that this sound becomes almost o: ; e.g., father is pro-

nounced fo:cr8a, etc.

With us the pronunciation of the words mama (mama:)

and papa (papa:) is mucli abused. We hear mama, papa;

mama, papa ; ma: ,
pa: ; ma:

,
pa: ; and even mo:

,
po:

.

(lU

au is a combination of a sound a little higher perhaps

than a:, and u.

It is written :

ou in out ((Lut), etc.

ough in plough ([)Iau), etc.

ow in coward (k(Lun.id), brown (braun), etc.

The first element of this sound varies considerably with

different speakers.

In the Eastern States and in Southern England, coupled

with a raising of tlie initial sound to a, is observable a



ARTICULATION OF THE VOWELS. 37

tendency to the introduction of j ; thus pound (paund)

becomes pjaund ; cow (kau), kjau, etc.

Among people of affectedly English speech, a: is often

allowed to take the place of au ; e.g.
,
powers (pauaJz) is

pronounced ptt:az or pa:9z or ptt:z.

A common Canadian fault is to over-round the lips

before r and J, so as to produce a w sound; e.g., pro-

nouncing flower (flau'a) flcLuw9.i, etc.

o:

o: is written :

a in all (o:l), bald (bo:ld), war (wo:.i), water

(wo:t9j), wrath (ro:6), etc.

au in taut (to:t), etc.

aug^h in caught (ko : t), etc.

aw in maw (mo:), etc.

o in off (o:f), frost (fro:st), cloth (kl3:9), etc.

oa in broad (bro:d), etc.

ough in ought (o:t), etc.

Before r and J this sound slightly shortened is generally

used by people of the South of England and by many
Americans, where in Canada it is more usual to employ

o: ; e.g., a Southern Englishman pronounces more, mo:a

or mo;, etc., while most Canadians say mo: J, etc.

An objectionable mispronunciation with us is due to

neglecting to round this vowel, so that it resembles tt: or

a lengthened o. Thus we hear wa:t9.i or wota-i for water

(wo:taj), la: for law (lo:), tot for taught (to:t), etc., etc.

In some words x> is allowed to i-eplace o:, thus because

(biko:z) becomes bikuz, etc.

is written :

a in was (woz), what (Avot), quarry (kAion), equality

(ijkAvoliti), etc.

au in laudanum (lodnam or lo : dnam), etc.



38 PHONETICS.

o in not (not), folly (folj), foreign (forin), coral

(korol), etc.

ou in hough (hok).

ow in knowledge (n.ilul:^), etc.

A very common tendency Avith us is to change o to o:

especially before r or J. So foreign (forin) is pronounced

fo:rin or foMn ; forest (forist), fo:rTst or fo:Jst; office

(ofis), o:fis; dog (dog), do:g; God (god), go:d etc. This

last word is often mispronounced ga : d.

T) too is allowed to take the place of o ; so donkey

(dor)ki) is mispronounced dioi)kT, hovel (hoval), huval
;

sovereign (sovarin), si^vartn ; was (woz or waz), wt)z.

oi

This diphthong is compounded of a wide o: and i.

oi is written :

oi in oil (oil), turmoil (toMmoil), etc.

oy in boy (boi), envoy (envoi), etc.

The first component of this sound is often incorrectly

made narrower and higher than o:, thus we hear boy

(boi) pronounced almost like bowie (boun), etc.

A common fault, most noticeable perhaps among the

uneducated of England, though common too in America,

is to use ai for this sound ; e.g., join (djoin) is mispro-

nounced djain, etc.

o:

o: is written :

o in ore (o:a), etc.

oa in oar (o:j), etc.

oo in door (do: a), etc.

ou in mourn (mo: an), four (fo:j), etc.

This sound is seldom heard in the South of England

unless it be in such werds as poet (po:it or pouit), etc.;



ARTICULATION OF THE VOWELS. 39

among English-speaking people elsewhere it is the common

sound before .i.

o

o is written :

aoh in Pharaoh (f€:ro).

o in obey (obei), protect (protekt), officiate (oti^ieit),

hotel (hotel), heroine (heroin), etc.

ough in thorough (OiDro).

ow in fellow (felo), etc.

This vowel is often sounded 9, e.g., abei for obei, etc.

This is an offensive mispronunciation when the vowel is

terminal, e.g., in window (windo), fellow (felo), etc.

ou is compounded of a sound rather higher and narrower

than o: and u.

ou is written :

eau in beau (bou), bureau (bjurrou), etc.

CO in yeoman (jouman).

ew in shew (^ou), etc.

O in go (gou), omen (numen), patrol (pstroul),

gross (grous), etc.

oa in groan (groun), etc.

oh in oh (ou), etc.

00 in brooch (broutO, etc.

ou in soul (soul), mould (mould), etc.

ough in dough (dou), though (cTou), etc.

ow in slow (slou), etc.

ov^e in ow^e (ou\ etc.

Before a vowel tlie final u of the diphthong is scarcely

sounded by cultured speakers. If this sound is at all

narrowed, the effect is particularly offensive. This mis-



40 PHUNETICS.

prouuiiciatioii is often .accompanied by the omission of the

vowel that slioukl follow the dij)hthong ; thus we hear

2)oaia for poem (pouim or po:nu), etc.

The substitution of ^^ for on is a common fault, e.g.,

won't (wount) is mispronounced wiont ; home (houm),

liT)m ; whole (houl), ln)l, etc.

uw is sometimes wrongly allowed to take the i)lace of

ou ; e.g., goal (goul) is mispronounced guwl.

Final ou in such words as bureau (bju:rou) is often

mispronounced o or a so that the word becomes bju:ro or

bju:ro.

English people often introduce the diphthong by e

instead of o:, or prefix e to the diphthong. Thus we
hear neu or neou for no (nou), etc.

u
u is written :

o in woman (wuman), bosom (buzom), to (tu), etc.

oo in book (buk), foot (fut), etc.

ou in bouquet (bukei), courier (kuria.i).

oul in could (kudX etc.

u in hurrah (hura:), pulpit (i)uli)it;, cushion (kujsn),

put (put), etc.

In the word to, the vowel is so short and indistinct that

before a consonant it is scarcely to be distinguished from

o. "While before a consonant, e.g., in such phrases as to

send (ta send), etc., this may be permitted ; it is an

offensive mispronunciation before a vowel or at the end of

a phrase ; e.g., when to eat (tu ijt), going to (gouir) tu),

etc., are mi.spronounced ta ijt, gouir) ta, etc.

8 is also incorrectly substituted for u in you (ju or juw),

your (juJ or ju:a) which are sometimes sounded ja and

J8J.

The use of a in should, would, etc., is of course the

rule in cases where they are mistressed and rapidly

uttered.



ARTICULATIO.V OF THE VOWELS. 41

The commonest mispronunciation of u is the substitu-

tion of T) ; thus we hear butjoi for butcher (butjaa), fi)t

for foot (fut), bT)z8m for bosom (buzam), kiorioj for

courier (kuriaa), etc.

In some cases uw is substituted for u: ; e.g., we have

buwzam for bosom (buzam), buwk for book (buk), etc.

u: is written

:

eu in pleurisy (plu:rist), etc.

ew in brewer (bru:8a), chewing (t$u:ir)), etc.

o in doer (du:8J), doing (du:ir)), etc.

oo in poor (pu:.i), wooer (wuiaa), etc.

ou in your (ju:a), tour (tu:j), etc.

u in fluent (flu:9nt), sure ($um), etc.

It will be observed that this somid occurs only before

vowels and the consonants r and J. Its diphthongization

in these cases is very objectionable : e.g., in. the pronuncia-

tion puwJ or puw9J for poor (pu:j), etc.

In affectedly English pronunciation o : is often substi-

tuted foru:; e.g., surely (JumIt) is mispronounced J^iJli

or {o:\], etc.

Occasionally au is incorrectly used for u: e.g., tourist

(tu:rist) is mispronounced taurist, etc.

ju : ii written :

eu in the connnon English pronunciation of con-

noisseur (konisjuM or konisa:.i).

ew in fewer (fju:8a), etc.

iew in viewer (vju:8j), etc.

u in pure (pju:a), dual (dju:8l), etc.

A very common mistake is the omission of the j sound

in words like dual (dju:8l), pronouncing them du:8l, etc.



42 PHONETICS.

There is some difference of opinion among phoneticians

as to the final eltMnent of this diphthong, some legard-

ing it as u, others as w ; with ns it is certainly usually

consonantal.

uw is written :

eu in rheumatism (ruwmotiz'm), etc.

e^v in Jew (djuw), chew (tjuw), etc.

o in do (duw), who (huw), etc.

oe in canoe (konuw), shoe (Juw), etc.

CO in boot (buwt), etc.

ou in youth (juw6) route (ruwt), etc.

u in rumour (ruwmaj), yule (juwl), etc.

ui in fruit (fruvvt), juice (djuws), etc.

A very common error in the utterance of this sound is

to shorten it to u, so room (ruwm) is mispronounced rum,

soup (suwp), sup, etc.

Another fault is the change to au in route (ruwt),

accoutre (akuwtaa), etc., which are mispronounced raut,

akautsj, etc.

In soot (suwt), r> is sometimes used for uw, so that the

word is mispronounced si^t.

In Scotland and the North of England this sound is

not usually diphthongized : thus food (fuwd) is pronounced

fu:d, etc.

juw

juw is written :

eau in beauty (bjuwti), etc.

eu in feud (fjuwd), etc.

ew in dew (djuw), etc.

ieu in adieu (adjuw), etc.

iew in view (vjuw), etc.



LAWS OF EXPRESSION PHONKTIC SYNTAX. 43

u in usage (JUWZXCI5), duke (djuwk), volume

(voljuwm), etc.

ui in nuisance (njuwsans), suit (sjuwt), etc.

In America this sound is much less widely used than in

England. It is almost always replaced by uw after 1 and s,

thus blue (bljuw), suit (sjuwt), etc., are often pronounced

by people of culture bluw, suwt, etc. After d, t, n and 9

however, juw only can be regarded as permissible, thus

stuwdant for student (stjuwdant) duw for due (djuw),

nuwz for news (njuwz), etc., are serious mispronuncia-

tions.

Law^s of Expression—Phonetic Syntax.

We have now to consider briefly the second part of our

theme, the art of using words so as to make them effective

vehicles for the expression of thought and feeling. This

demands training of the organs of speech as well as power

to comprehend the thought, and to become susceptible to

the emotional states to which expression is to be given.

Thought and feeling are so closely allied with their correct

and forcible expression, that the consciousness of making

a statement effectively quickens brain and heart. Thus

gifted speakers soar upon the wings of their own words

to the highest flights of oratory ; and great readers

and actors, and through them their hearers, attain insight

into what is often at once brightest and most elusive in

literature. Hence intellectual power and oral expression

are to a certain degree interdependent. The question of

the cultivation of the former lies beyond the scope of this

work ; but the laws governing the latter may be stated

and the mode of their operation considered.

Apart from the individual characteristics of speech Syntactical

sounds as mere vocables, they have three classes of rela- (Itf^ibutes of

tive attributes, that is, of attributes which pertain to their Sounds.



44 PHONKTICS.

Cla.»ses.

Time.

Energy.

Condition of
(he Speech
Organ.'!.

Sitb-divi-

sionn-

Rate.

Expressing
Feeling.

Aiding
Clearness.

Pauses

:

For Intelli-

gibility.

For Impres
siveness.

use in the expression of thought. Of tliese the first are

associated with time, the second with energy of utterance,

and the third with changes in the condition of the speech

organs or peculiarities in the mode of their formation.

Under the first head we have to consider ivite and pause
;

under the second, loudness or stress, and clearness ; and

under the third, pitch, inflection and tone, the latter term

embracing full tone, thin tone, whisjier, pure tone, wheeze,

gutturality and nasality.

A proper Variation of the rate of utterance is one of

the most important principles of elocution ; first, in con-

nection with varying manifestations of feeling ; and

secondly, in aiding to give proper relative value to our

words -and phrases. In the expression of emotional

states, the rule is that excited feelings find vent in

rapid utterance, while in grave or sad moods the rate

of speech is slow. With regard to the perspective of our

words and phrases, important ideas are brought to the

foreground by slow and energetic enunciation, while what

is comparatively insignificant is relegated to a subordinate

jiosition by a more hurried utterance. A common fault in

reading is an unvaryingly rapid movement, generally

accompanied by a slovenly pronunciation. It is very often

the case, too, that readers fail to apportion the time given

to the different parts of a statement in accordance with

their relative weight of significance.

Pauses may be divided into two classes : those that

concern the intelligibility of speech, and those that add

to its impressiveness. To the former class belong (1)

pauses before and after parenthetical expressions or

appositives (see page 67, 1. 17) ; (2) before a predicate if

the subject has attributes (page 67, 1. 6) ; (3) between the

])arts of sentences that act as modifiers of the same word
(page 67, 1. 4) ; and (4) when there is an inversion or an

- ellipsis (p. 07, 1. 3, and p. 70, 1. 30). In the second class we
have (1) the pause that usually follows an emphatic word

(p. 67, 1. 23) ; and (2) the lengthened pause that sometimes



LAWS OF EXPRESSION PHONETIC SYNTAX. 45

gives effect to words that follow, or that prepares for a

change in the thought by holding us in suspense until

the utterance is made (page 67, 1. 6). In reading, the

punctuation marks serve as partial guides for nearly all punetua-

these pauses, but the skill of the reader is shown by '""' ^farkg.

properly vai-ying their duration with different turns of

thought and by appropriate!}- introducing pauses not

indicated by the punctuation.

Tlie terms loudness and stress designate the effect of Loudness

the efforts by which the breath-stream is made to issue

from the lungs. They are of course relative terms. The Distinction

former is usually applied to the utterance of phrases or

sentences, constituting in connection with energy of

articulation the quality of speech known as force ; while

the use of the latter is generally restricted to words or

parts of words. In this sense of the term there are three

divisions of stress : (1) emphasis, or stress upon whole i>i"n>ioji« o/

words
; (2) accent, or stress upon those syllables of words •^''***-

of the pronunciation of which this stress is a constant

feature ; and (3) a varying stress in the utterance of the

syllable itseK. Of the last form it is necessary to note

three manifestations : (1) initial or diminisliing stress ; Sub-divi-

(2) final or increasing stress ; and (3) level stress.

These again may be compounded, so that we may have in-

creasing and diminishing or median stress, and diminish-

ing and increasing stress. A rapidly intermittent stress Tremor.

is called a tremor. All variations of stress are usually ^s^toc^-afio'i

accompanied by differences of pitch, the pitch rising as ""*''' ^'tch.

the stress increases.

Loudness may be observed in connection with the ex- £ffct of

pression of any active violent passion, such as anger ; and ^''«*'"«*»-

in the utterance of commands. In reading, while a Faults.

deficiency of this quality is to be avoided, its excess to

the degree of any strainmg of the voice is still more

objectionable.

Emphasis marks (1) words that stand in contrast to one Uses of

another (see page 67, 1. 18) ; (2) relational words that -^'"i^''«"*-



4G PHONETICS.

anticipate or follow a clause of explanation (page 67, 11.

Fauttf. 2!) and 23); and (3) words important because they express

deep feeling or Aveighty ideas (page 67, 1. 3). No fault

more strikingly betrays lack of appreciation of an author's

meaning than misplaced emphasis in reading. An instance

of this often occurs in reading an adjective and a noun

when the two together express an idea which it is expedi-

ent to make prominent. Thus the words "a good man,"

used to designate the person of whom goodness is an

attribute, rather than to call attention to the quality itself

in contradistinction to some other quality which might be

possessed, are misread by strongly emphasizing the ad-

jective and leaving the noun unstressed, a slight pause

perhaps intervening between them, instead of grouping

the two words and carrying the stress over slightly to the

noun. The former mode of reading would of course be

correct if the adjective expressed an idea of contrast, for

example, in rebuttal of a statement that the man was bad.

Accent belongs mainly to the pronunciation of words

apart from their connection with one another in the ex-

pression of thought. In so far as it serves to differentiate

the meaning of words which have otherwise the same

sound, its consideration has place in connection with

phonetic syntax ; but when we analyse pairs of words

that seem to belong to this class, we find that there is

nearly always a difference in their sounds, thus produce

Cprodjuws), the noun, is distinguished from produce

(pro'djuws), the verb, by a change of vowel in the initial

Rhythm. Syllable, as well as by the change of accent. On the

tendency to alternate accented and unaccented syllables

depends the rhythm of our speech, this rhythm regulated

Poetry. and conventionalized, giving poetry its distinctive form.

Faultg One of the commonest mistakes in reading poetry is to

make the rhythm too apparent, so that, especially when,

as is usually the case, this fault is accompanied by uni-

formity of inflection, of pause and of rate, it produces a

monotonous siny-song.

Use of
Accent.



LAWS OF EXPRESSION PHONETIC SYNTAX. 47

The employment of initial, final or level stress is largely Initial,

, , 1 m • Pinal, and
one of national habit, the general custom among leutonic Level Stress.

peoples being to use initial stress, this tendency being

very marked in American speech. The stress, however,

varies with the character of the feelings expressed ; final
;^"^*f/^"^

stress being often employed, for example, in brief utter-

ances oi anger or impatience ; and level stress in calls to Feeling.

attract attention. Median stress is suited to the utter- pi,^„i stress

ance of sublime thouglits. In excess it degenerates into .

the unpleasant afi'ectation called "mouthing." Compound

stress, usually with a marked change of pitch, serves to

express scorn, contempt and similar feelings ; while the

tremor manifests itself in the speech of the physically

infirm, or of those moved by grief or some other form of
'^*""' '

excitement that overcomes self-control.

What is called distinctness of utterance is the result of Distinctness

energetic action of the organs of articulation ; indistinct-
ti^,ctjiels.

iiess is its opposite. While all speech, especially all read-

ing, should be marked by distinctness of articulation, the

effort should not be apparent unless great force is to be

manifested. In comparison with other European Ian-
Qi^^'^acUris-

guages, indistinctness is a general characteristic of English '"«

speech, the Highland Scotch and the Welsh, I think,

being the only speakers of our language whose articulation ,>.co*cfc and

is generally clear. The defect has varying manifestations ^''^^^

among different sections of the race. Englishmen, for
, , , . ,

English.
example, often mumble their consonants, but pronounce

their vowels with a fair degree of clearness. Canadians, Canadians.

on the other hand, too frequently grind out those con-

sonants which they make heard, but elide, shorten and,

where possible, consonantize their vowels. The articula-

tion of the people of the United States resembles that of peopUofthe

Canadians, but is usually easier and slower, sometimes ^""^''''*

degenerating into a drawl. The common tendency of

English-speaking people to magnify stress at the expense

of articulation, so that all but the stressed sylbibles

lose their distinctive form or disappear, is very

marked in American speech : thus, e.(/., the word



48 PHONETICS.

Aiiiei-ican (anierikon) becomes

(J^enflman), d^i^en'm, etc.

'maak'n
; geiitlemuu

Uoiv
Modijied.

Pitch and
Tn/Uction.

Efiect of
Changes.

Remedyfor
Defects.

Pitch. By pitch is meant the relative heights of sounds as

indicated by the musical scale. Pitch depends upon the

fre(iuency of the vibrations of the vocal chords, and this

frequency of vibration upon their length or tenseness.

The degree of tenseness maintained in the whole utter-

ance causes what is generally called the pitch at which

the words are spoken ; while the upward or downward

glides resulting from gradually varying the tenseness as

portions of a statement are uttered, constitute what is

known as inflection. Fitting changes in the height of our

tones conduce to melody of speech. No vocal exercises

are more important than those that tend to remedy the

hai'd inflexibility of tone so common among us. Such

exercises should begin with singing the notes of the scale,

so that difi'erences in pitch may be recognized, then

should come reading with varying pitch, and finally prac-

tice in inflectional glides of all kinds, and of all degrees

within the compass of the voice.

Differences Difi'erences of pitch admit of infinite gradations, but it

"J
^

'^

is suflicient to mark five degrees : high, low, median,

M ife f very high and veiy low. They are manifested in connec-

Emotion. ti^n with varj'ing emotional states, high pitch expressing

anger, alarm, or any form of excitement (see page 69,

1. 27). while grave feelings find utterance in low tones (page

72, 11. 8-10).

of Inflectional glides may vary from any one pitch to any

other. As with pitch, however, it is suflicient to note five

modes : rise, fall, level or sustained tone, high rise and

low fall. Inflections have the two-fold function of show-

ing the connection or the character of the thought, and

of expressing emoti(jns. With regard to the former, the

rule is that the voice falls at the close of a complete state-

ment, whether it be assertive, or in the form of a ques-

tion that does not require a direct reply ; while the rising

Varieties
Inflection.

Function.

Rules for
Use.

Falling
Inflection



LAWS OF EXPRESSION PHONETIC SYNTAX. 49

inflection or level tone is used at the close (1) of dependent

statements which precede principal ones (page 67, 1. 22), Rising or

and (2) of questions requiring a direct answer (page 69,

1. 7). A low fall accompanies positiveness of statement Low Fall.

(page 72, 1. 10), and a high rise some feeling like doubt or High liige.

surprise (page 69, 1. 12). The falling and rising inflection

may express warning or doubt (page 71, 1. 27), and the Rising.

rising and falling, scorn, contempt, or irony (page 70, 1. 2).

The higher the rise and the lower the fall, the stronger is paiHiig.

the emotional eff'ect.

Among English people there is often a tendency to use Faults.

inflection too much ; with the people of this continent it

is rather the reverse. The commonest violation of the

laws of inflection in reading is allowing the voice to fall

monotonously at the end of every clause or phrase. This

is a fault which it is diflicult to correct, as is the kindred

one of reading poetry with the same inflections in succes-

sive lines or groups of lines. The victims of these bad

habits are often themselves unconscious of their weak-

nesses, and are nearly always at first incapable of over-

coming them. Exercises in glides, and patient insistence Remedies.

upon the utmost degree of correctness attainable, are

means of remedying these defects.

In mere breathing, the glottis isopen and the vocal chords Breathed

relaxed, so that sound can be produced only by the friction """ *"

of the breath in the nose, mouth, etc. Articulate sounds

thus formed are properly called breathed sounds, but are

popularly confounded with whispers. They are used to

express secrecy and kindred feelings (page 69, 1. 11).

Voice is produced by the vibration of the vocal chords, ygice.

the more completely the chords vibrate, the fuller being

the tones produced. What is called "full tone" is tha Full Tunr.

result of closing the glottis and allowing the breath to

pass through only in pufis, so that a large portion of the

area of the vocal chords is made to vibrate. Very full

tones are called, from a mistaken idea of their origin.



50 PHONETICS.

Chest Tonet.

Thin Tom.

Head Tones.

Falsetto.

Uses of
different
Tones.

Full Tones.

Chest To ties.

Head Tones

Whisper.

Use of
Whisper.

" chest tones." In ordinary speech, the chords are merely

brought together, so that only their edges vibrate, the

wider the opening between them and the narrower the

vibrating edge, the "thinner" being the tone. When
this thinness exists to a marked degree, we have what is

unscientifically called a "head-tone," and if it be extreme,

a "falsetto." Differences of tone may be constant charac-

teristics of speech, or they may be assumed as occasion

demands. Thus full tones should usually be employed in

reading, or in speaking to a large audience ; and chest

tones when the thouglit rises to the pitch of grandeur

or sublimity (page 72, 1. 8). The head-tone or even the

falsetto may be heard in the utterance of rage, terror,

violent grief or other highly excited feelings (page 69,

11. 27 and 28).

Whisper is produced by drawing together the vocal

chords as air is emitted from the lungs, but not allowing

their edges to vibrate. In ordinary speech the whisper

proper is seldom heard, what are generally called whispers

being merely breathed sounds. Whisper may be noticed

in the utterances of subdued excitement (page 69, 1. 3).

Purity of
Totie.

Wheeze.

Purity of tone depends upon the action of the super-

glottal organs. Constriction of the cartilages of the

larynx above the glottis results in the disagreeable whist-

ling quality which we call a "wheeze." Insufficient de-

pression of the back of the tongue, and failure to open

the back of the mouth induces the hoarse quacking

Gu«wraZi<)/. sounds that we know as "guttural." Allowing the soft

palate to remain in a neutral position, so that it does not

exclude the out-going air from the nasal passages, as

should be tlie case in the utterance of all sounds except

m, n and T), leads to the twang called "nasality." All

these impurities are manifested as national and individual

peculiarities of speech. They may result from bad

example or from physical defects ; thus excessive cor-

pulency and other diseases that affect the throat, lead to

wheeziness ; a very thick tongue helps to induce guttural-

Nasality.

Causes.



LAWS OF EXPRESSION PHONETIC SYNTAX. 51

ity ; and the inflammation of the soft palate and adjacent

portions of the pharj-nx that usually accompanies a

catarrh, nasality. As national peculiarities, wheeziness NatUmal

is perhaps more common with the Scotch than with any ^-^g"
"*"'

other English-speaking race, gutturality is a very prevalent

defect among Canadians, and general nasality is one of tlie

di.stinguishing characteristics of the speech of the people

of the United States, particularly of the uneducated classes

in the East. It is a defect, too, from which Canadians are

by no means free. Since these faults are generally in-

grained by the habits of a lifetime, their correction de- Remedies,

mands unremitting care and eflF<jrt, besides a knowledge

of the physical conditions which induce them.





PART II.

PHONETIC TRANSCRIPTIONS.

58 dee bed.

s wij wot$t ha.i "brij^ir) 6ruw f)Q naif^,

haa *brij5ir) i so:f t and 1 ou ^
,

az in haj brest i t)d -weiv 9v *laif

kept hijvir) tuw end frou ^

.

"SOU 'sailantlT wij sijmd tu spijk,

sou -slouh I muwvd gbaut,

8z wij dd lent haa *ha:f -auj -pau'az

tu ijk "haj 'livii) aut^.

8 ttua very 'houps i bilaid cluj 'fiMz,

aua *fi:jz i aua 'houps i bilaid ^

wij 0o:t haa 'daiiT)~~i M.en. Ji slept ^,

and 'slijpiT)— , i ^^j^en Ji daid ^

.

^^^io:d I Aven Sa mo:an keim i -dim i and -sad i

and "tjil wiS aali Jau'jz ,

ha.i kAiaiat ailidz "klouzd"^— Jij liad

•an-oSaa moun San "auaz "^^

.j

T. Hood.

53



54 PHONETIC TRANSCRIPTIONS.

ffd lo:s 8V f)a 'ba:ak8nhed'^.

ST)pouzcl tu bi tould i bai 9 sould^;).! liuw

sa.ivaivd '^.

*rait on aua flarjk 1 ffo krimzgn sTon went daun^;
ffs dijp sij I rould graund 1 in da:ak ripou/,^;

Men, riaik cfa 'waild *Jrijk 1 fram st)m kaptju:jd

tann, "l

8 'kiai 8v "wimm 1 rouz^.

^ffs staut $ip 'baijkQnhed 1 lei 'ha:ad end 'fa:st"*,

ko:t wiSaut houp
1 upon a hid'n rok'^ ; 1

haa timbajz *"9rild az '"natavz'*^, Aien 6ruw cTam
1
pa:st

8a spirit av d~at Jok^.

"and evaa 1
^laik beis kau'adz 1 huw lijv cfe:j rar)ks

in deind58jz au.i , bifora ffd tdJ av stijl,
j

driftid awei 1
dizo:.idajli 1 (Tb plaT)ks^i

fram -DndaanijO haa kijl^.

°sou •ka:m 1 d^i e:a, sou 'kaim and -stil
1
cfa flt)d,

"'' cfat
I
lou daiin in its bljuw trainsljuwsint glais,

'

wij so: ^9 greit fi:js 'ii\, L^fat "Batast faa 'blxid^j

pa:s *sloul I
"^

H
ffen "rij pa:s'*'.

'cTei
I
tarid , d"a "weivz 1 tarid , fo:j ffe-.j "prei'*'!

ffd sij ta:jnd WT)n kli:a smail'^! "^Llaik 6ir)z

aslijp~

5"ouz 'da-.ak 'Jeipz , in ffi eisjuj sailans lei^,

az 'kittaiat 1 az ffd 'dijpj'^.



PHONETIC TRANSCRIPTIONS. 55

^cfdn amidst 'ou6, oncl "prera i, gnd 'ttdJ, and 'rek i,

"feint skrijmz , feint k jw.es tj anz i
weitir) nou riplai

'auj ka:jnal
i
geiv cfa wa:ad^,

i
^'' and on cfa dek i

fo:jmd x)s in lain^ i ''Ltu dai^.j

'l^tu 'dai!j—tjAdz 'ha-.jd, oAvailst 5a slijk oujan gloud

binijG 8 skai az ie-.v az sijmaa flau'jz"^:—
'•"^o:!

I
tu 5a •^bouts'^!^ kraid wx)n^:—°*hij woz^
' 6ar)k god,

"nou ofisar av au.iz^!

ciur iT)gli5 iicLMts bijt "truw"^:—^wij wud not'sta:j^:

Sat beis apijl
i
wij "haiad

i
bi^t 'hijdid not^:

on land, on 'sij, wi had au.i kiDlaaz', ^sa.i ,

Hu kijp \vi6aut a *spot^!

fd'ei "Jal not sei '
, 'in ipgland^, ^5at wi fo:t

wi5 Jeimful strer)6^, X)nonajd laif tu sijk'^;

intu mijn seifti', L^mijn dizaataaz j, bro.t
i

bai trampliT) daun 5a wijk^.

sou wij meid wimin wi5 6e:.i tjildjan
i
gou^,

ffi o:'jz plei bak , agen , and jet agen^;

L^ailst I
'in 5 bai in

J i
5a draunir) Jip sapk loii^

stil Tjndaa stedfast men. ^j

—As.ot foloz I, Avai riko:l^i?—5a breiv huw daidi

daid. wi5aut flinjit) i in 5a bliDdi sa:.if, ^

L°5ei slijp az 'wel , bmijS 5at pa:jpal taid, ^

az 'x)5ajz x)ndaa taraf'^:—

j

L5ei slijp az -wel^Ij and, '^'^ rauzd fram 6e:a waild

greiv~~,

we:rir) 5€:j wuwndz laik sta:jz , ^al raiz agen
,

d3oint €:az wi5 kraist^, biko:z 5ei bledi tu seiv

hiz wijk wonz , not in A^cin^.



56 PHONETIC TUANSCKIPTIONS.

tu 9 skailciMk,

"heil tu i5ij
I
blai5 spirit

!

b9:jd Sau neva.i we:.it^,

Sat fram hev'n
i
o:.i ni:r it

po:rist 5ai ful lia:jt

in profjuws streinz
i
9v ijiiprijmediteitid a: at.

hai'j stil 9nd hai'j

frgm Si 9:j9 Sau spriT)ist,

laik 9 klaud 9V fai'j

Sa bljuw dijp
i
Sail wir)Tst

;

9n sir)ir) stil diost so:j, 9n so:rir) ev9.i siT)ist.

in 59 gould'n laitnir)

9v S9 si)i)k9n sun

o:.i AiitJ klaiidz 9.1 braitnir) '

,

Sau diDst flout 9nd ron,

laik an "onbodid djoi huwz reis iz d5i5st bigT)n.

"89 peil p9:jp'l ijv'n

melts araund 5ai flait

;

"laik a sta.r av hev'n

in Sa bro:d deilait

5au a:jt T)nsijn 1 biDt jet ai hi:j Sai Jril dilait

!

kijn 9z a: J Si arouz

av Sat silv9J sfi:j

huwz intens lamp narouz

in S9 Avait do:n kli:j,

•Dntil wij hatjdli 'sij 1 wij 'fijl Sat it iz ni:a.



PHONKTIC TRANSCRIPTIONS. 57

o:l 6i 8:j6 and e:.i

wi5 Sai vois iz laud,

az
I
-v^en nait iz bfM,

fram wion lounh klaud

Sa muwn reinz aut lieJ bijinz, and hev'n iz ouva.i-

floud.

Aot Sau a:jt ,
wij nou not;

jAot iz moust laik 5ij ' 1

fram reinbou kkiudz , Se:.i iiou not

drops sou brait tu sij

az
I
fram Sai prezans, Jclu'jz a rein av melodi

:

laik a po:it hid'n

in fia lait av 60: t,

sir)iT) himz i^nbid'n

til 5a wa:.Tld iz ro:t

tu simpaOi ,
wii5 houps and fi:.iz it hijdul not:

laik a hai bo:jn meid'n

in a palas tau'.i,

suwSir) haa hDv-leid'n

soul
I
in sijkrit au.i

1

wi5 mjuwsik SAvijt az h)v, .\s.it$ ouvaaflouz ha.i bau'.i:

laik a glou-w9:am gould'ii

in a dal av djuw,

skat'rit) T)nbihould'n

its €:i:rial hjuw

am-DT) 5a flau'.Tz and gra:s .\iit$ skrijn it fram 5a vjuw:

laik a rouz imbau'.id

in its oun grijn lijvz,

bai wo:am windz dxflau'ad,

til 5a sent it givz

meiks feint , wi6 tuw m-otj s^ijt , 6ijz hevi-wiT)id Gijvz:



58 PHONETIC TRANSCRIPTIONS.

s(Lund av vaijiial Jau'jz

on Sa t.tt.iT)klir) gra:s,

rein-aweik'nd flau'jz,

o:l Sat eva.i woz

dsoias an kli:r and frej i^ai mjuwzik di)6 sajpa:s.

tijtj IDS, sprait o:.i ba:jd,

Avot SAvijt 60: ts a.i Sain:

ai hav neva.i ha:.id

preiz av Itdv o:.i wain

Sat pantid fo:.i6 a fli^d av raptju:.i 1 sou divain.

ko:ras haimmi:al

o:j traiiDrnfal t5a:nti

matjt wis Sain
I
wud bij o:l

bT)t an emti va:nt —
a 6ir) 1 Aie:rin wij fijl S€:r iz SDin hid'n wont.

Avot obd5ikts a:j[ Sa fauntinz

av Sai hapi strein ?

Aiot fijldz o:j weivz o:j mauntinz,

Avot Jeips av skai o:.i plein?

Aiot \t>v av Sain oun kaind 1 jAot ignorans av pein 1

wiS Sai kli:.i kijn d.^oians

lar)gwaa kanot bij.

Jado av anoians

nevaa keim ni:j Sij

:

Sau lT)vist; bT)t n€:j njuw Itjvz sad sataiati.

weikir) o:r aslijp,

Sau av de9 m-ost dijm

6ir)z mo: a truw an dijp

San wij mo:.italz drijm.

o:.i hcLU kud Sai nouts flou in s^otj a kristal strijm?



PHONETIC TRANSCRIPTIONS. 59

wij luk bifo:r and a:ft8j,

an pain fo:j Avot iz not:

ttua sinsi:rist la:ft9J

wiS si)m pein iz fro: t

;

cLUJ 'sA^ijtist soT)z a:.I 5ouz Sat tel av "sadist 60: t.

jet if wij kud sko:jn

heit 1 and praid 1 and fi:j;

if wij waa 6ir)z bo: an

not tu Jad a ti:j,

ai nou not hau Sai d3oi wi: eva.i kud 'kT)m 'ni:j.

betaJ San o:l me3Ju:.iz

av dilaitful saund ,

beta.! San o:l tre5Ju:jz

Sat in buks aj faund ,

Sai skil tu po:it we:j
1
Sau sko:.inar av Sa graund!

tijtj mi ha:f Sa gladnis

Sat Sai brein mi^st nou '

,

ST)t5 ha:jmounias madnis

fram mai lips wud flou
,

Sa 'wa:jld Jud lis'n 'Sen 1 az *ai am lis'nir) "nau.



60 PHONETIC TRANSCRIPTIONS.

(fa la:st tjdi.id^ qv (Tg frenj

at wD:t8jluw.

>
_ _

'on keim 6^9 j5\a:alwind
i
laik ffo la:st

bT)t •fi:jsist SAiijp av tempist bla:st'^.

on keim ffd Ai.a:jlwind— stijl glijmz brouk

laik laitnir) Oruw ^"9 rouliT) suiouk;

ffd wo:j waz weikt anjuw^,

6rij h-ondrid kanan mainfz ro:ad laud^,

and fram d"c:j 6routs, wid'' flaj an klaud
^j

ffe-.j Jau'az av ai'jn 9ruw^.

binij6 ffe:s fai'r in ful kari:j,

TTaJt on
I
ffd pond'ras kA\.i:rasi:j,

ffd la:nsaa kautjt liiz ruwOlis spi:j|,

and h-Di'dr) az tu havak ni:j,

d^a kouho:ats ijg'lz flaw.

in wx)n dtt:ak tortnt, bro:d and stroT),

ffi adva:nsir) onset rould alor),

fo:.i6 ha:jbind5ajd bai fi:js akleim,

ffat
I
fram ffe Jraud av smouk and fleim,

pijld 'waildli ffi 'impi:rial 'neim.

bT)t on ffd britij haut waa lo:st

ffd terajz av d^Q tjaiadsip houst;

fo:a not an ai ffd sto:jm (Tat vjuwd
tjeindsd its praud glarns av fo:atitjuwd:

no:j waz won foijwaad futstep steid,

Laz dropt <Ja daiir) an d'e ded.
|

'fa:st az d'c-.a rar)ks cfa 6T)ndajz t€:j,

fa:st ffei rmjuwd ijtj send sk^etJ,

©nd on 5a wuwndid an 5a slein



PHONETIC TRANSCRIPTIONS. 61

klouzd ScM diminijt failz agen"^,

til fram '6i:.i lain skc:js spi:jz ler)6s 6rij,

im9:ad3ir) fram Sa smouk
i
5ei sij

"helmit an "pluwm an 'panoplt'^,—
San weikt 56:j fai'r at wDns"*^ !

ijt^ mT)skiti:jz rivolvir) nal

az £a:.st
i
az regjuwlajli fel ,

ez A\.en Sei praktis, tu displei

fSe'.a disiplin
i
on festal dei.

Sen 'daun went helm and lams'*',

'dauu wa.i 5i ijg'l banaaz sent^,

daun
I
rijlir)

i
stijdz and raidajz wenf*",

ko:jslits wa.i pi:jst^, and penanz rent"^
;

and
I
tu o:gment Sa frei',

Aiijld ful agenst SeiJ stag'rii) flar)ksi ,

51 ir)gli5 ho:jsmanz foumir) rar)ks

fo:Jst Se:a rizistlis wei'^.

"Sen 1 tu 6a miDskit nel
i
suksijdz

'5a 'klaj av 'so:adz'^—5a nei av stijdz"*.

—

"az plaiz 5a smi6 hiz klar)ir) treid',

'agenst 5a kAi.i:ras rar) 5a bleid^;

and jivail amid Sera klous arei

5a wel-sa:jvd kanan rent Se:^ wei',

end Avail amid 6e:j skatajd band
reid3d 5a fitjs raidajz bli^di brand',

rikoild in koman rant and fi:.i

la-.nsar an ga:.id an kAvi :rasi:.i ^
,

ho:jsman and fut^,— a mir)g'ld housf^ !

I^Seia lijdajz fo:l'n'^,— Se.J standaadz lo:st'*'.j



62 PHONETIC TRANSCRIPTIONS.

deivid kopa.ifijld and 59 weitcij.

"iz Sat 69 lit'l d5en'rm fram blundajsteoun?"*

" jes, mam," ai sed.

" wot naim ?
" Tr)kAvai.id 5a leidi.

"kopaafijld, mam," ai sed.

"Sat weount dmw," rita:.md 5o leidi, "neoubodiz dina z

paid far i:a in Sat naim."

" iz it maMdstoun, maml" ai sed.

"if jo 8 ma:sta ma:dsteoun," sed Sa leidi, wci:i d ja geou

n giv 8nu69J naim, f9:st^"

ai ikspleind tu Sa leidi hau it woz, hilw Sen rat) an ko:ld

aut, " wiljam Jeou S kofi rmwm!" x)pon Ai.itJ a weitaa keim

mniT) aut av a kitjm on Si oposits aid av Sa ja:ad ta Jou it,

an sijmd a gud dijl sajpraizd ^vi.en i waz ounh ta Jou it tu mij.

it "waz a la:jd5 lor) ruwm wiS sT)m la:jd5 maps in it. ai

daut if ai kud av felt mi:)t5 streind^aj if Sa maps ad bin ri:al

form kx)ntriz, and ai ka:st awei in Sa mid'l av Sam. ai felt it

waz teikir) a libajti tu sit daun, wiS mai kap in mai hand, on

Sa ko:jnar av Sa t^e:.! ni:rist Sa do:.i ; and Aien Sa weitaj leid

a klo:6 on pa:jpas faa mij, an put a set av ka:stajz on it, ai

6iT)k ai miDst av ta:and red o:l ouvaa wiS modisti.

hij bro:t mi sum tjops an ved5itab'lz an tuk Sa kuvajz o:f

in STDtJ a baunsii) manaa Sat ai waz afreid ai mTDst av giv'n im

sum ofens. bT>t i greitli rilijvd mai maind bai putir) a tjeij

faj mi at Sa teib'l, and seiii) veri afabh :
" nau siksfDt ! kum

on."

ai 9ar)kt im an tuk mai sijt at Sa bo: ad, biDt faund it iks-

trijmli diftkalt tu hand'l mai naif and fo:jk wiS eniOir) laik

deksteriti o:j tu avoid splajir) maiself wiS Sa greivi A^ail hij

* I have taken the liberty of making the landlady and the waiter speak like two

cockneys, the peculiarities of whose pronunciation 1 have tried to analyse.



PHONETIC TRANSCRIPTIONS. 63

W8Z standir) oposit, st€:rir) sou ha:jd an meikir) mi blT)^ in Sa

moust dredful mana.i evrt taim ai ko:t iz ai. a:ft9.i wotjir) mi

inta Qb sekand tjop, hij sed :

"Saz a:f a paint v ail fo J9. wil j av t naul"

ai 6ar)kt im an sed, "jes." X)pon x\iitj hij po:ad it aut av a

dsTDg intu a la:.id5 tT)mblaj, and held it T)p agenst 5a lait an

meid it luk bjuwtiful.

" mai ai ! " hij sed, "it sijmz a gT)d ijl, deount it?

"

"it diDz sijm a gud dijl," ai ansajd wiS a small ; fo:r it waz

kiiait dilaitful tu mij tu faind im sou plezant. hij waz a

tMir)klir) aid, pimp'l feist man wi5 iz he: a standir) iDprait o:l

ouvar iz hed ; and az i stud wiS wnn a:.im akimbou, houldir)

t)p Sa gla:s ta 5a lait wi6 6i x)6aa hand, hi lukt k^vait frendli.

"5ei waz a d3em'n i:a jistidi," hij sed—"a staut d3em'n, bi

6 naim v topsaija—praps je neou im ?
"

" nou," ai sed, " ai dount 6iT)k
—

"

"in britjiz 'n gaitaz, bro:d brimd at, grai keout, spek'ld

tjeouka," sed 6a weitaj.

"nou," ai sed bajfuli, " ai hav'nt 5a ple5u:j
—

"

"ij kaim in ija " sed 6a weitaj, lukir) at 5a lait 6ruw 8a

tiDmblaj, "ho:dxd a gla:s v 5is ail—wod ho:drit—ai teould'm

not—drar)k it, an fel ded. t waz tniw eould fr im. t oat'nt

ta bi dro:n, 8ats 6a fakt."

ai waz veri m-otj $okt tu hi:r av 6is melankali aksidant, and

sed ai 9o:t ai d betaa hav sT)m wo:taj.

"wai ja sij," sed 6a weitaj, stil lukir) at 6a lait 6ruw 5a

tDmblaj wi6 won av hiz aiz JiDt x)p, " anj pijp'l deount laik

0ir)z bijin hotdid an left, t afendz 'm. bT>t hai 1 dripk it if

ja laik, ai m juwst ta t, an juws iz evri 0ir)k. ai deount 6iT)k

t '1 a:t mi, f ai Sreou mi ed bak en taik t hoaf k^tik. Jal ai?"

ai riplaid 69t hij wud miDtJ oblaid5 mi bai dripkir) it if i

6o:t i kud duw it seifli, b-ot bai nou mijnz T)6ajwaiz. M.en i



64 PHONETIC TRANSCRIPTIONS.

did 0rou iz hed bak an teik it o:f k.wik, ai had a horib'l fi:.i,

ai kanfes, av sijir) him mijt 5a feit av 5a lamentid mistaj

topso:jaj an fo:l laiflis on 5a kaijpit. biDt it did'nt ha;jt him.

on 5a kontrari, ai 0o:t i sijmd 6a freja.i far it.

"wot V wi got i:a?" hij sed, pT)tir) a fo:ak intu mai dij.

" not tjops ?

"

" tjops," ai sed.

" load bles mai seoul!" hij ikskleimd, "ai did'nt neou 6ei wa

tjops. wai a tjop s 6a veri 6ir) ta taik oaf 5a bad afeks a 5at

bi:a ! aint it hiki ?
"

so: i tuk a tjop bai 5a boun in won hand, and a poteito in

5i D5aj, and eit awei wi5 a veri gud apitait, tu mai ikstrijm

satisfakjan. hij a:ft9jwajds tuk anx>6aj tjop and anT)5a.i

poteito. As.en i had dT)n, hij bi'o:t mi a pajdit), and havir) set

it bifo:a mi, sijmd tu ruwmineit, an tu bikiMn absmt in iz

maind fa.i svva moummts.

"au z 6a pai ?" hij sed rauzir) imself.

" its a pudir)," ai meid ansaj.

" pud'n !
" hij ikskleimd. " wai bles mi, seou it iz ! wot !

"

lukir) at it ni:ra.i, "ja deount mijn ta sai t s a bata pud'n'?
"

" jes, it iz indijd."

"wai, a bata pud'n," hij sed teikir) i^p a teib'l spuwn, "iz

mai faivrit pud'n ! aint 6at luki? kum on litl'n, 'n let sij uw 1

get nieoust."

6a weitaj saijtinli got moust. hij intrijtid mi mo:j 5an

wons tu kT)m in and win, biDt Avot wi6 hiz teib'l spuwn tu mai

tijspuwn, hiz dispatj tu mai dispatj, and hiz apitait tu mai

apitait, ai waz left fa: a bihaind at 6a fa:jst mauSful and had

nou t5a:ns wi6 im. ai nevaj so: eniwon ind^oi a pudii) sou

miDtJ, ai BiT)k, and ij la: ft Men it waz o:l gon, az if hiz in(l5oimmt

av it la:stid stil.

faindir) im sou veri frendli an k-ompanjanab'], it waz 6en 5at



PHONETIC TRANSCRIPTIONS. 65

ai a:skt fea Sa pen and ir)k an peipaj, tu rait tu pegoti. hij

not ounli bro:t it imijdiatli bT)t waz gud inT)f tu luk ouvaj rai

jA.ail ai rout 5a letaj. jabu ai ad finijt it, hij a:skt mi .Me:r ai

waz go:ir) tu skuwl.

ai sed, " ni:a liandan," M.it^ waz o:l ai njuw.

" eou ! mai ai ! " hij sed lukir) veri lou-spiritid, ai m son fa

Sat."

" jAai 1 " ai a: skt im.

" eou, load !
" hij sed Jeikir) hiz hed " 5ats Sa skmwl wa Sai

breouk 5a boiz ribz, a lit'l boi i wdz. ai Jad sai ij wdz—let mi

sij—au heould a jo abaut ?

"

ai tould im " bit^vijn eit an nain."

"5atsd3ustiz aid3," hij sed, "ij wz ait ji:iz n siks muns

eould wan 5ai breouk iz f-ost rib, ait ji:iz and ait muns wan

Sai breouk iz sekand an did fr im."

ai kud not disgaiz fram maiself o:a fram 5a weitaj, Sat Sis

waz an TDnk-omfajtab'l ko:insidans, and ir)kji\aijd hau it waz

dxin. hiz ansaa waz not tjiirir) tu mai spirits, far it kansistid

8v tuw dizmal wa:jdz, "wiS wopin."

Sa blo:ir) av Sa koutj ho:jn in Sa ja:ad waz a sijzanab'l

diva:J$an, AitJ meid mi get r>p and heziteitir)li Tr)kAiai.i, in Sa

mir)g'ld praid an difidans av havir) a pa:.is (AvitJ ai tuk aut av

mai pokxt), if daj waz eniOir) tu pei.

" 5ei z a ^ijt v leta paipa," hij rita: and. " did j eva bai a Jijt

V leta paipa 1

"

ai kud not rimembaa (9at ai evaj had. "it z di:a," hij sed,

"on akaunt v da diuwti. Gripans, dats da wai wi: a takst in

d"is kuntri. dei z nudir) els ksept ^9 waita. neva maind ff

ir)k. hai liuwz bi dat."

" Aiot Jad juw—Mot ^ad ai—hau m^ntj o:t ai tu—A\ot wad it

bi rait tu pei da weitaj, if juw plijzl" stamaad ai, bl-ojir).



66 PHONETIC TRANSCRIPTIONS.

"f cii adnt a famli, an cTat famli adiit (fa kaupok," sed da

weito.i, " ai wod nt talk a sikspins. f ai did nt spo.it a haid5id

pairint and a luvli sista,"—hi:a da weitaj waz greitli adsi-

teitid
— " hai wodnt taik a fa:dn. f ai d a gud plais, n waz

trijtid wel i:a, ai ^ad beg iksepans v a traif'l, instid v a taikir)

V it. but ai liv on breoukan wit'lz—n ai slijp n da keoulz."

hi:a tfa weitaa ba:ast intu ti:jz.

ai waz vert miDtJ kansa:.ind far iz misfo:jtjuwnz and felt dat

em rekagnijan Jo:jt av nainpans wud bi mi:j bruwtaliti and

httMdms av ha:.it. d€:jfo:j ai geiv im won av mai 6rij brait

Jilipz, AvitJ hij risijvd wid^ niiDtJ hjuwmiliti an venareijan, an

spx»n "Dp wid^ iz 6T)m, direktli a:ftajwajdz, tu trai ffd gudnis ov.

it waz a lit'l diskansa :atiT) tu mi, tu faind, Aven ai waz bi:ir)

helpt np bihaind d^a koutj, dat ai waz sapouzd tu av ijt'n o:l

da dina.i wid^aut eni asistans. ai diskiDvajd d^is, fram ouvaa-

hi:rir) da leidi in ffd bou-windo sei tu ffd ga:.id, "taik ker av

dlfit tjaild, d3oad3, o:r ijl buast !

" an fram absaiavir) d^at da

wimin sa:avants huw war abaut (Jq pleis keim aut ta luk an

gig'l at mi az a jr»T) finominan. mai -Dnfaiatjuwnat frend da

weitaa, huw ad kA\ait rtkT)vaad hiz spirits, did not api:a tu bi

dista: jbd bai d~is, biDt d3oind in ffd dsenaral admireijan wid^aut

bi:iT) at o:l kanfjuwzd. if ai ad eni daut av im, ai sapouz Sis

ha:f aweikand it; bi^t ai am ir)klaind tu bdijv Sat wid^ Sa

simp'l konfidans av a tjaild, an Sa natju:ral rilaians av a tjaild

apon sjuwpi:riaj ji:.iz (kAvolitiz ai am veri sori em tjildran Jud

prijmatjuijli t5eind3 faa waialdh wizdam), ai ad nou sirrias

mistr-Dst av im, on Sa houl, ijv'n San.



PHONETIC TRANSCRIPTIONS. 67

frem 5a teil av tuw sitiz.

Sa futsteps dai aut faa evaj.

oloT) 58 paris strijtsi l)9 de9 ka:ats nDinb'l "holoi 8nd "hciMj.

siks t-orabrilz kari Sa deiz wain tu la giloti:n, o:l 5a divaurir)'

and inseijieit monstajz imadsind sins imad3inei5an kud riko:ad 5

itself] a:a fjuzd in 5a wijn ri:alaizei5an, igiloti:n. an jet 5ar iz

not in £ra:ns, wi6 its ritj varaiiti av soil an klaimat, a bleid, a

lijf, a ruwt, a sprig, a pepaako:jn, AiitJ wil grou tu matju:riti

Tjndaa kandijanz mo: a sa:jtin 5an 6ouz 5at av prodjuwst Sis

horaj. knD$ hjuwmaniti aut av Jeip wT)ns mo:a, iDndaa similajio

hamaaz, and it wil tAiist itself intu 5a seim to:jtju:ad fo:jmz.

sou 5a seim sijd av rapeijas laisans and oprejan ouvar agen,

and it wil Jutali jijld 5a seim fruwt ako:adir) tu its kaind.

siks tT)mbrilz roul aloT) 6a strijts. t5eind5 5ijz bak agen tu

Aiot 5ei W€:a, 5ttu pau'aful entjaintaj, taim, an 5ei Jal bi sijnis

tu bij 6a karid5iz av absoljuwt mona.iks, 5i ek.u.ipid5iz av

fjuwd'l noub'lz, 6a toilits av fleirir) d5ezab'lz, 5a tja: atjiz 6at a: j|

not mai "faiSaaz 'hausi bx)t 'denz av "Oijvz, 6a h-ots av miljanz

av sta: jvir) pezants ! nou ; 5a greit mad5i59n huw mad5estikalT

wa:jks aut 6i apointid o:jdar av 69 kri:eitaj, nevaa riva:asiz20

hiz trainsfoijmeijanz. "if 6au bi t5eind5d intu 5is Jeip bai 6a

wil av god, ' " sei 5a si:'jz tu ffi mtjaintid, in 5a waiz areibjan

sto:rTz, "*6eni rimein soul but if 5au we:j 5is fo:.im Gruw mi:

a

pa: sir) kond5Ju:rei5an, 5en inzjuwm 6ai foramar aspekt !

"

t5eind5lis and houplis, 6a tumbrilz roul aloT). 25

az 5a sombaa A^ijlz av 5a siks ka:jts gou raund, 5ei sijm tu

plau -op a loQ krukid ir>ro amior) 6a popjuwlas in 5a strijts.

rid3iz av feisiz a.i 6roun ta 6is said an ta 6at, an 6a plauz gou

stedilt onwajd. "sou juwst aa 6a regjuwlar inhabitants av 6a

hauziz ta 6a spektak'l, 6at in meni windoz 6er aa nou pijp'l, 30

and in sum 8i okjuwpeijan av 5a handz iz not sou miDtJ az



68 PHONETIC TRANSCRIPTIONS.

SDspendid, A^ail (Si aiz S9:.ivei (Sq feisiz in Sa tT)mbrilz. hi:r an

86:a, Si inmeit haz visita.iz ta sij Sa sait; Sen i points iz fipgaj,

wiS sT)mHir) av Sa kampleisansi av a kju:reitar o;r o:Bajaizd

ekspounant, ta Sis kci: jt an ta Sis, an sijmz ta tel liuw sat hi:

a

sjestaadei and huw Seia Sa dei bifoij.

ST)m av Sa raidaaz in Sa tumbrilz absa:jv Sijz 6ir)z, and o:l

6iT)z ou Sea la:st roudsaid wiS an impasiv steij ; •dSojz wiS a

lir)g'rir) intarist in Sa weiz av laif and men. si^m, sijtid wiS

druwpir) liedz, aa si^pk in sailant dispcij; agen, Ser a.i si^m sou

-ohijdful av Sea luks Sat Sei ka:st -opon Sa mr)ltit)uwd s-otj

gla:nsiz ez Sei av sijn in 0i:ataaz, and in piktju:.iz. sev'ral

klouz Sei" aiz, an 6ir)k, o:a trai ta get Sea streiir) 9o:ts tageSaa.

ounli v,T)n, and hij a mizarab'l krijtju:a, av a kreizd aspekt,

iz sou Jataad an meid drxtrjk bai horaa, Sat i sir)z, and traiz ta

I5da:ns. not won av Sa houl niDmbaa, apijlz bai luk o:a d5estju:a

ta Sa piti av Sa pijp'l.

Ser iz a ga:jd av s-ondri horasman raidir) abrest av Sa

tumbrilz, and feisiz ar o:f'n ta:and i^p ta si^m av Sam, an Sei

ar a:skt si^m kAvestjan. it wod sijm tu bi o:lwas Sa seim

zokAvestjan, fo:r it iz o:lwas.folod bai a pres av pijp'l to: 'adz Sa

69: ad ka:at.

Sa ho:asman abrest av Sat ka:at, frijkAvantli point aut wijn

man in it wiS Sea so:adz. Sa lijdir) kju:riositi iz, ta nou AvitJ

iz hij ; hij standz at Sa bak av Sa tiDmbril wiS iz hed bent

25daun, ta kanva:as wiS a mi:a ga:al huw sits on Sa said av cfa

ka:at, and houldz iz hand, hi: az nou kju:riositi o:a k€:a faa

(fa sijn al)aut im, and o:hvaz spijks ta d'a ga:aL hi:r an ffe:j.

in da loT) strijt av sa*t onore:, kraiz aa reizd agenst im. if ^ei

muwv im at o:l, it iz ounli tu a kAvaiat smail, az i Jeiks iz h£:r

30 a lit'l mo:a hiwslt abaut iz feis. hi kanot ijzih t-otj iz feis, hiz

a:amz bi:ir) baund.

on da steps av a t5a:at5, aweitit) da kxtmir) up av da tiambrilz,

* French nasalized vowel.



PHONETIC TRANSCRIPTIONS. 69

standz cTa spai aii pris'n Jijp. hij luks inta ffd fa:.{st av cTam;

not dc:j. hij luks inta ffd sekand : not de:.i. hij o:h-e(h a:sks

himself, '""haz i sakrifaist mif Aven hiz feis kli:.iz, az i luks

intu da 0a:.id.

" AiitJ iz e:vre:mo*d?" sez a man bihaind im. 6

" wid^iz hand in da ga:.ilz ' V
"jes."

dd man kraiz, "daun e:vre:mo*'d! tii (fa giloti:n o:l aristo-

krats ! daun €:vre:mo*d." lo

'"'h-oj, hnl !" 6a spai intrijts im, timidli.

" and Aiai not, ' sitizan 1
"

"h iz go:iT) ta pei Sa fo:jfit : it wil hi peid in faiv minits

mo:.I. let im bi at pijs.

biDt 6a man kantinju:iT) tu iksleim, "daun €:vre:mo*d ! " 15

6a feis av €:vre:mo*d iz far a moumint ta:.nKl to:a.tdz im.

€:vre:mo*d 6en sijz 6a spai, and luks atentivli at him, and

gouz iz wei.

6a kloks ar on 6a strouk av 0rij, and 6a fiDro plaud am-DT)

6a popjuwlas iz ta:jnir) raund, tu kiDm on intu 6a pleis av20

eksikjuwjan and end. ^q rid3iz 6roun tu 6is said an tu 6at,

nau krT)mb'l in on klouz bihaind 6a la:st plau az it pa:siz on,

fo:r o:l aa folo:ir) tu 6a giloti:n. in fnant av it, sijtid in

tjc:jz, az in a ga:jd'n av publik div9:.i5an, a:r a nT)mbar av

wimm, bizilt nitir). on won av 6a fo:.miast t5e:.iz, standz 6a 25

vendjans, lukiij abaut for qji frend.

•* T" te:r€:s !T'
Ji kraiz, in a.i Jril tounz. "huw az sijn ha.i'?

^ rte:re:s defar5^ !

"

"
Ji neva.i mist bifo:.i," .sez a nitir) wuman av 8a sista.ihud.

"nou; no:.i wil Ji mis nciu,'' kraiz 6a vendjans, petjuwlontli. so

"te:r€:s!"

* French nasalized vowels.



70 PHONETIC TRANSCiaPTlONS.

" lauda.i," t5a wuraoii rekoiuendz.

ai ! lauda.T, vend5ans, mijtj lauda.i, an stil Ji w'l ske:.isli hi:j

(Si. laudo.1 jet veiid5ans, wiS a lit'l ou9 o:.i sou adid, and jet

it wil ha:adlx brir) haj. send liSaa winun T)p six dciun ta

6sijk aj, lir)g'rir) sT)mAve:.T; and jet, o:lc5ou Sa mesmdjojz av

dr)n dred dijdz, it iz kA\.estjanab'l A\e'6ar av S«:r oun wilz (5ei

wil gou fa:r inuf tu faind haa.

"bad fo:.itjuwn !" kraiz Sa vendsans, stampir) a.i fut in Sa

tje:.!, "and lu:r a.i Sa tDmbrilz! and e:vre;nio*d '1 bi dispatjt in

10 a wir)k, and Jij not hi:a! sij liaa nitir) in mai hand, and ar

emti tjeij redi far aa. ai krai wiS vekseijan an disapointmmt !

"

az Sa vend5ans disendz fram ar eliveijan tu du it, Sa tT)mbrilz

bigin tu distja:ad5 Se:j loudz. t5a ministaaz av se*t gilotin a:

roubd and redi. kraj !—a bed iz held "Dp, and 5a nitir) wimm
15 huw ske:asli liftid 5e:r aiz ta luk at it a moumint agou .wen it

kx)d 9iT)k an spijk, kaunt "\vx)n.

5a sekand tiDmbril emtiz an muwvz on; Sa 5a:.id kumz Dp.

kraj !—and 5a nitir) wimm, nevaa fo:lt'rir) o:.i po:zir) in 6£:j

wa:jk, kaunt tuw.

20 5a sapouzd e:vre:mo*d disendz, and 5a sijmstris iz liftid aut

nekst a:ftar im. hi az not riliokA^i^t haj peijant hand in getir)

aut, bT)t stil houldz it az i promist. hij d3entli pleisiz haa

wi5 aa bak tu 5a krajit) end5in Sat konstantli Ma:az up an

fa:lz, an Ji luks intu iz feis an 6ar)ks im.

25 "bT)t faj juw, di:j streind5aj, ai Jud not bi sou kampouzd,

fr ai m natjuirih a pu:a lit'l 6ir), feint av ha:jt ; no:a Jud ai

av bin eib'l tu reiz mai 6o:ts tu him huw waz put ta de9, Sat

wij mait hav houp an kumfaat hi:.i tadei. ai 6ir)k juw waa

sent ta mi bai hev'n."

30 "o:j juw
I
tu mij," sez sidni ka:atan. "kijp ju:r aiz apon

mij, di:a tjaild, and maind nou T)Sar obd3ikt."

* French nasalized vowels.



PHONETIC TRANSCRIPTIONS. 71

"ai maind mjOir) Avail ai hould ju:a hand, ai Jal maind

m)6ii) M.en ai let it gou, if 6ei a rapid."

*'5ei "wil bi rapid. fi:a not !

"

Sa tuw stand in. 89 fa:st 6inir) 6ror) qv viktiraz, biDt Sei

spijk 8Z if 5ei wer aloun. ai tu ai, vois tu vois, hand tu hand, 5

ha:jt tu htt:at, Sijz tuw tjildran av St jinvnive:.i.sal mx)58J,

els sou waid apai.jt an dif rir), hav ki^m tagefiar on 5a da:.ik

haiwei, tu ripeiJ houm tageSaj, an tu I'est in haa buzam.

"breiv an d5en'ras frend, wil juw let mi a:sk juw won la:st

kA\estjan 1 ai am veri ignorant, and it triDb'lz mi—d5X)st a 10

lit'l."

" tel mi AOt it iz."

"ai hav a kT)zm, an ounh relativ and an o:afan, laik maiself,

huwm ai I-dv veri di:jli. Ji: iz faiv ji:az JT)T)gaj San ai, an Ji

livz in a fa:jmajz haus in Sa sau6 ki^ntri. povaatt pa:jtidi5

•DS—an Ji nouz nT)Sir) av mai feit— fr ai kanot rait—and if ai

kud, hau Jud ai tel aa! it iz betar az it iz."

" jes, jes : betar az it iz."

"Avot ai av bin 0ir)kir) az wi keim alor), and Aiot ai am stil

6iT)kiT) nau, az ai luk intuju:a kaind stror) feis Aiit^ givz mi 20

sou niTDtJ sapo:at, iz Sis:—if Sa ripxjblik ri:alt d-oz gud ta Sa

pu:j, and Sei kT)m ta bi les h^opgri, and in o:l weiz tu sx)faa

les, Ji mei liv a lor) taim : Ji niei ijv'n liv ta bi ould."'

" Ai.ot Sen, mai d5ent'l sista.i 1
"

"d juw 6ir)k:" Si T)nkampleinir) aiz in AvitJ Ser iz sou 25

mx)t5 mdjuirans, fil wiS tiuz, and Sa lips pa:.it a lit'l mo:r an

tremb'l : "Sat it wil sijm lor) tu mi, Avail ai weit far a.i in Sa

betaa land AV€:r ai triDst bou9 juw andai Jalbij moust ma:asifuli

Jeltaad 1
"

"it kanot bij, mai tjaild ; Ser iz nou taim Se:.!, and nou30

trobl Se:j.''



72 PHONETIC TRANSCRIPTIONS.

''jmv kwnfa.it mi sou niT)t$! ai m sou ignorant, am ai tu

kis juw nau 1 iz Sa niounuut kum 1
"

"jes."

"
Ji kisiz hiz lips; hij kisiz ha:jz; Sei solamli bles ijtj "DSaj.

5 5a spe:a hand dx)z not tremb'l az hij rilijsiz it; niDSir) waras

San a s^ijt, brait konstansi iz in 5a peijant feis
;

^i gouz nekst

bifoM im—iz gon ; 5a nitir) wimin kaunt tAventi tuw,

'^''L"ai am Sa rezarekjan and 5a laif, se6 5a lo:ad: hij 5at

bilijviO in mij, 5ou hi wej ded, jet ^al hi liv: and huwso:evaj

loliviB and bilijviO in mij Jal nevaa dai.>>"j

5a maMm'rir) av mem voisiz, 5i T)pta:jniT) av mem feisiz, 5a

presir) on av meni futsteps in 5i autska:ats av 6a kraud, sou

5at it SAielz foMwaad in a mas, laik wvn greit hijv av wo:taj,

0:1 flajiz awei. tA\.entT Brij.



PHONKTIO TRANSCRIPTIONS. 73

a konvajseijan bitAvijn tuw jidt) iDgliJman

(adaptid frain profesg.i sAvijt).

d juw 'nou a: 6a d30unz 1

ou jes, hij z n 'oukl frend av main, cti v 'noun im eva sins

ij waz a boi : wij went ta skuwl tageSa.

ai met im la:st nait at a pa:ti at misiz ka:taz. ai had nt

sijn im far 'eva sou lor), ai 0o:t ij waz an intimit frend av

jo*az.

ou nou ^ , hij z ounli an aki^eintans ''
: ai 'nou im ta spijk

tu^, dat s o:l '
.

hiz manaz a not veri gud, hij z o:f'n vert 'ruwd ta streind5az.

hij kan bi palait mxtf if ij laiks: hij z o:1wtz palait ta pijp 1

if ij 6iT)ks ij kan get eniBir) 'aut a Sam, palaitnis sa:t'nli 'peiz

beta San ruwdnis on 5a houl.

'Aiod a ju "Oirjk av 'j-dt) mo:tima"^ ?

ai 'Birjk ij z 5a 'moust kansijtid jt)T) fuwl ai eva so:, bat 5az

nou greit ha:m inim'. at eni reit hij za 'd3ent'lman: hij

wud'nt duw *eni6ir) 'mijn o diz'onrab'l.

ai m afreid Sat ka:nt bi sed av iz elda broSa.

ou hij z a "regjala *kad: juw nou ij waz ta:nd 'aut av iz

klT)b fa tUjtir) at ka:dz.

nou"^, ai did'nt "nou Sat; ai kn bilijv it (fou. da fa:der

an mudar a rispektab'l Tni^f, bat veri snobij.

ai ka:nt be:r a snob^, huw z o:hviz telir) ju hau meni ritj

pijp'l ij nouz^, an boustir) cTat iz waif z disendid fram sum
lo:d^, or a.:t\ bijap''' o 'sum 0ir) a d^at so:t.

*See note on this selection.



74 PHONETIC TRANSCRIPTIONS.

te 8 mu:s

on tairnin T)p her ne.'st wi Sa plu: iiovembar

sev'nti.n e:c-ti faiv.

wi: sli:kit kaurin timras bi:sti,

o: Avot 8 pcuiiks in 5ai bri:sti

!

Sau ni:dn8 start awo: se: he:sti,

wi bik'rin brcit'l !

ai: wT)d bi le:6 te rin en tjeis (Si:,

wi ma:rdrin pcit'l !

aim tru:li so:ri manz domi:njan

haz bro:k'n ne:tju:rz so:5al jii:njan,

an JT)sti:faiz 8at il opi:njan

AiitJ maks Si: start'l

at mi:, (5ai pu:r er0-bo:rn kampanjan,

an felo: mo: rtal

!

ai du:t na Availz bT)t 5au me : Bi:v,

Avot Sen? pu:r bi:sti, Sau mo:n li:v !

a de:man ikar in a 6re:v

z a smo: rikAie:st

ail get a blesin wi Sa le:v

an ne:var mis t

!

Sai: wi: bit hu:si, tu:, in ru:in !

its sili wo:z Sa winz ar stru:in

!

an ne:0in nu: te big a nju: jan

o fogad3 gri:n

!

an bli:k disembarz winz insu:in,

be:0 snel an ki:n !

^ e: has the sound of the French e in donn^, an undiphthongized ei.

2 9 the sound of the German ch in ich, a voiceless j.



PHONETIC TRANSCRIPTIONS. 75

Sau so: (5a fi:ldz le:d be:r an we:st

an wi:ri wintai* kT)min fast,

an ko:si hi:r, bini:9 Sa blast

fiau 60:xH te dwe],

til, kraj I 6a kru:al ku:ltar post

ii:t 6ru: Sai sel.

Sat wi: bit hi:p o li:vz an stib'l

haz ko:st 5i: moni a wi-.Ti nib'l

!

nau 6auz ta:rnd u:t far 0: Sai tnib'l,

bT)t hu:s o:r ho: Id

te 9o:l Sa wintarz sli:ti drib'l,

an kronrac ko:ld !

bT)t mu:si:, Sau art no: 5ai: le:n,

in pru:vin fo:rse9t me: bi: ve:n I

Sa be:st-le:d ski:raz o mais an me:n

gar) a: ft agli:,

an li: us no:xt bT)t gri:f an pe:n

far pro: mist d5oi.

stil Sau art blest kampe:rd wi mi: !

Sa pre:zant o:nli tiotJiO 8i:

bT)t o:x ! ai: bak-\iard kast mai: i:

o:n pro: specs dri:r !

an fo:rward, 60: ai: kana si:

ai: ges an fi:r.

^ X the sound of the German ch in such, a voiceless continuant formed

with the tongue in the position for sounding the g of good.



PHONETIC TKANSCRIPTIONS.

tamoro.

h-or, Sat JT)r onT)r wnz sp€:kin ta? Aiin, jvr ont)r? Icijt ji:r

—

standin hi:r bai Sa brid3, Aian lajt ji^r oniDr w"i:)z hi: r 'i

'n JT)r onT)r ja gev hiir Sa top o Sa mo:rniu, " taniora " S€:z Ji:

Avat did 6e: ko:l hiDr, ji^r onur'? 8e: ko:ld Inir moli magi:.

'n JT)r onT»rz Sa tru: auld blud 8at o:lwaz m£:nz ta bi kaind,

but 5T)rz reiz'n in o:l 6ir)z, JT)r oniDr, far moli "vvdz aut av hTjr

maind.

II.

5u:r 'n misilf rimimbt)rz "wan nait kumin daun bi 5a str€:m,

'n it si:mz ta mi nau laik a bit av jistardc: in a dretm

—

hi:r Ai£:r JT)r on-nr si:n hxjr—Sar wdz but a slip av a mu:n,

but ai hard 'm—moli magi: wid hiDr batjilur, dani o: ru:n

—

' ja V bin t€:kin a drop av Sa krcrtiDr" 'n dant S€:z "tro:6 'n

ai bin

drinkin jiDr hil6 wid 5e:mus o: Jc: at katiz 5ibi:n ;

but ai must bi l€:vin ja su:n." "o:xo:n ar ja go:n awe:?"

"go:n ta kut Sa sasana:x AV€:t" hi S€:z "o:var 6a se:"

—

'n Avm "svil ja mi:t mi agin 1 'n ai ha:rd 'm moh a5to:r,

" ai '1 mi:t ja agin tamo:ra," S€:z hi:, "bi Sa tjap'l du:r."

"'n Avin ar ja go:n ta le:v mi?" "o: mundi mo:rnin," S£:z hi:;

"
'n 5u:r Sin ja '1 mi:t mi tamo:ra?" "tamo:ra, t9mo:ra,

makri: I"

Sm moliz ttul muSar, jior onT)r, Sat had no: laikin inv dan,

ko:ld fram hur kabin 'n tauld liur ta kT)m awe: fram Sa man,

'n moh magi: k€:m flaiin akro:s mi, 'z lait z a lark,

'n dan stud S6:r far a minit, 'n Sin wint inta Sa dark,

but wira ! Sa sto:rm Sat nait—Sa Ound-or 'n r€:n Sat fel,

'n Sa strc:mz ninin daun at Sa bak a Sa glin 'd a draundid hel.



PHONETIC TRANSCRIPTIONS. 77.

III.

but TDrO wnz at pets nikst motrnin, 'n hiv'n in its glo:ri sniaild,

'z Sa ho:li mu5er a glo:rt Sat siuailz at Inir sli:pin tjail —

aSen— Ji stept on 5a tjap'l-griin, 'n Ji: turnd h-orsilf raun

wid a daiinand drop in hur ai, far dani waz not ta bi faun,

'n maniz 5a taim 5at ai wotjt hiar at mas letin daixn 5a ti:r,

far 5a div'l a dani waz 6e:r, jur onx)r, ir>r fo:rti ji:r.

'n hT)r ncib-orz 'n frmdz 'd kanso:! 'iikando:! wid ar Drli 'n le:t,

" JT)r dani,' Se: S€:z, "nivar kro:st o:var se: ta 6a sasiuax A\.e:t;

hi:z go:n ta 5a ste:ts aru:n, 'n hi:z marid anu5ar waif,

'n ji '1 mver set aiz on 6a h:s V 5a tferti^r agin in laif

!

'n ta dr€:m av a marid man, de9 alaiv, iz a mo:rtal sin."

but moll S€:z, " ai d liiz hand promis, 'n Juir hi:l mi:t mi agin."

'n aftar hior pTjr'nts nd intard gloiri 'n bo: 6 in wan de:,

Ji bigan ta spcik tel hi^rsilf 6a kreitnir, 'n Avijpur, 'n se:

"tamo:ra, tamo:ra !
" 'n fa:6ar mulauni hi tuk ar in han,

"moll jiDr mi:nin," hi se:z, " mi di:r, 'v ai undarstan,

Sat jal mi:t j-or piir'nts agin 'n j-or dan: o:ru:n afoir god

wid hiz blesid mart-nrz 'n se:nts ;" 'n Ji giv 'm a frindh n.xl,

"tama:ra, tamo:ra," Ji S€:z, 'n Ji didnt intind ta dis€:v,

but hior wits wor ded, 'n hiir he:r wdz az Avait az 5a sno: on

a erreiv.

ara nau, hi:r lajt munO, 6c: wor digin 5a bog, 'n 6£: faun

draundid in blak bog wo: tar a korp laiin undar graun.



PHONETIC TRANSCRIPTIONS.

Sim CLul blaind nc:gT)rz 'n i:gtpt, ai liard hiz rivrins st:,

ki)d ki:p t)in- hciSan kir)z 'u 60 flej fi5r Sa d3ud5mint de:,

'n, fekz, bi Sa paipar o: iuo:ziz, Sc: kep Ga kat 'n Sa dog,

but it ad a bin eiziar wuik 'v 5e: livd bi 'n airij bog.

XI.

hau 'n ivar Se: k:d Sis bodi Se: faun on Sa gras

bi Sa tjap'l du:r, 'n Sa pi:p'l 'd si: it Sat wint in ta mas

—

but a ire[ d3inare:5in 'd riz, 'n mo:st 'v Sa aul wdz fju:,

'n ai didnt no: him misilf, 'n no:n V Sa parij nju:

XII.

but molt kc:m limpm up wid hT)r stik, Ji wdz le:m 'v a ni:,

Sin a slip 'v a gosDn ko:ld, " div ja no: 'm, molt magi:?"

'n Ji stiid up str£:t az Sa k.w.i:n V Sa wurld— Ji liftid hT)r bed—
"hi sed hi wx>d mi:t mi tamora!" 'n dropt daun ded on Sa

ded.



NOTES ON THE PHONETIC TRANSCRIPTIONS.

It is perhaps almost unnecessary to observe that these transcrip-

tions represent merely one way of uttering the words of the various

writers ; and that while it is hoped they conform with good us;ige,

it is not to be supposed that they indicate the only correct pro-

nunciation.

The Death Bed, and The Loss of the Birkenhead.

These selections attempt to show the ordinary pronunciation of

the cultured Canadian in elevated discourse. They are marked to

indicate with a fair degree of fulness, the laws of expression which

may be observed in reading them.

In the first draft of the chapter on Phonetic Syntax, the dis-

tinction between loudness and force usually made in works on

elocution, was observed. But, since force depends on loudness,

distinctness and other elementary qualities of speech sounds, it

seemed inadvisable to use this term. These two selections, how-

ever, were printed before the change was made, and in them the

symbol ' is used for force, and ' for softness, its opposite ;
*i

(quiet) standing for the opposite io loud.

To a Skvlark, and The Last Charge of the French
AT Waterloo.

These selections are of the same character as the preceding, but

marks of expression are much more sparingly employed.

David Copperfield a>'d the Waiter.

This is more colloquial in style than the foregoing extracts.

Incidentally it illustrates the peculiarities of the speech of the

uncultured Londoner. The broad opening of the diphthong ai

(indicated by the symbol ai), the use of uiw for uw and other

peculiarities will be remarked ; besides the uncertainty of the

aspirates, the use of ai for ei, of eou for ou, of w for ja, au for

au, etc., which have already been noted.

79



80 notes on the phonetic transcriptions.

The Footsteps Die Out Forever.

This extract was selected for the special purpose of exemplifying

the laws of Phonetic Syntax. The proniuiciation is as nearly as I

can indicate, in exact accordance with that of my own reading, and
except in the more elevated passages is rather more collociuial than

that of the foregoing selections. The few French words that occur

show how the phonetic symbols used in this book serve to represent

the sounds of a foreign tongue. They fail of course to indicate

slight differences in the mode of articulation, the distinctness of the

Frencli consonants, for example.

A Conversation Between Two Young Englishmen.

This is taken from Professor Sweet's " Elementarbuch des

gesprochenen Englisch," a work intended for the use of German
students of our language. It represents the pronunciation of a

cultured speaker of the Southern English dialect. Most noticeable

to us are the use of the broad a: where we use a:, the omission of

J, the broader opening of the diphthong ai, and the greater variety

of the inflections. There are also slight diff"erences that cannot be

indicated without the use of additional symbols ; e.g., the o in such

words as " joaz" is more rounded, and is formed nearer the front

of the mouth than our o ; t) too, is articulated farther forward than

with us.

To A Mouse.

In ijrej)ariiig the transcri})t of this extract I liad tlie valuable aid

of Mr. J. Bruce Walker, a member of the editorial staff of the

Brantfurd Exjwsitor, a phonetician, and an Ayrshire man born

within a stone's throw of the birthplace of Burns. Tlie most

marked peculiarities exemplified are the use of a strongly trilled r

for J, and of er for oj, etc., the carrying back of the vowel a to near

the a position, the use of i for t and of i: for i, and the absence of

diphthongization of the vowels. It was with some hesitation that I

yielded to Mr. Walker's judgment in not writing tlie pronoun "I "

as a: instead of ai. As with French sounds, slight differences in

the Sc(itch mode of articulation cannot be shown by the symbols

employed in this book.



NOTES ON THE PHONETIC TRANSCRIPTIONS. 81

To-MOREOW.

This transcript has given more trouble than nearly all the rest

put together and is, perhaps, the least satisfactory when completed.

Careful notes were first taken on the peculiarities of the speech of

several Irishmen. Of these such as seemed local or individual

were, as far as possible, disregarded, though as the revision of the

work was made with an Irishman from the North, the character-

istics of that dialect probably predominate. Our symbols again

fail to denote certain distinctive features of the proimnciation,

notably the strong aspiration of the dental and labial consonants,

and the peculiar articulation of r, in which the tongue tip vibrates

slowly, and is drawn farther back than in the utterance of the

English initial r, or of the Scotch r, which is strongly trilled witli the

tongue tip still farther advanced. The sounds o and o: seem to be

produced farther forward than with us, corresponding with some

speakers almost exactly to a and a:, a before r is also farther

forward as well as shorter than our a:. The use of the open e: for

ei seems to be general, as does i or i for e, and ai or ni for ai. In

the speech of Southerners, as with the Highland Scotch, av is some-

times so strongly aspirated and produced with so little pi-otrusion

of the lips that it is scarcely to be distinguished from f. The

pronunciation of the word "parents" (pi^r'nts) is that of a speaker

from the North, and is perhaps local. I cannot, however, remem-

ber hearing the word pronounced by any other Irishmen.





GENERAL INDEX.

Accents, defined, 45.

II use of, 46.

II faults in, 46.

Adam's apple, diagram, ii.

Esophagus, 4.

American Peculiarities of Speech

(see Peculiarities of Pronuncia-

tion).

Artenoid cartilages, i, ii, iii.

Articulation, of consonants, 9-23.

II of vowels, 24-43.

n organs of, 5.

II hints on distinguish-

ing, 24-25,

B.

Back vowels, defined, 7.

table of, 8.

II to distinguish, 24.

Brain, i.

Breathed sounds, mode of produc-
tion, 49.

ti use in expres-

sion, 49.

Breathing, defective, 3.

II exercises for voice cul-

ture, 3.

c.

Canadian Peculiarities of Speech
(see Pecul. of Pron. ).

Cartilages, diagrams of, i, ii, iii.

II forming larynx, 4.

Chest tones, 50.

Cockney Peculiarities of Speech
(see Pecul. of Pron.).

Compound stress, defined, 45.

II use of, 47.

Consonants, defined, 6.

II classified, 6-7.

II articulation of, 9-23.

Continuants, defined, 6.

II classified, 7.

Cricoid cartilage, diagrams, i, ii, iii.

Diagrams of vocal organs, etc., i,

ii, iii.

Diphthongs, characteristic of Eng-
lish long vowels, 8.

II omitted before r and
J, 17.

ir classified, 8.

II table showing articu-

lation of, 26.

Distinctness, defined, etc., 47.

E.

Emphasis, defined, 45.

II use of, 45-6.

II faults in, 46.

English Peculiarities of Speech
(see Pecul. of Pron.).

Epiglottis, diagrams, i, ii, iii.

II described, 4.

Expression, laws of, 43-51.

F.

Falling inflection, use of, 48.

Falsetto, 50.

83



84 GENERAL IXDEX.

Final stress, defined, 45.

i> use of, 47.

Front vowels, defined, 7.

M how to distinguish.

Full tones, how produced, 49.

Glottal stop, ai'ticulation of, 2.3.

Glottis, diagram, i.

II described, 4.

Gullet, diagram, i.

Guttural tones, how produced, 50.

H.

Hard-palatal consonants, 6.

Hard-palate, diagram, i.

II described, 5.

Head tone, 50.

High vowels, defined, 7.

II how to distinguish,

25.

I.

Indistinctness, defined, 47.

Inflection, varieties of, 48.

II use of, 49.

II faults in, 49.

Initial stress, defined, 45.

M use of, 47.

Irish Peculiarities of Speech (see

Pecul. of Pron. ).

Larynx, diagrams of, i, ii, iii.

II described, 4.

Lateral consonants, 7.

Level stress, defined, 45.

M use of, 47.

Level tone, 49.

Lip consonants, table of, 6.

Lips, diagram, i.

Lip-teeth consonants, table of, 6.

Lisping, how caused, 15.

Long vowels, defined, 8.

lioudncss, efl'ect of, 45.

M faults in, 45.

Low vowels, table of, 8.

II how to distinguish, 25

Lungs, described, 3.

M.

Median stress, defined, 45.

II use of, 47.

Melody of speech, whence result-

ing, 48.

Mid vowels, defined, 7.

II table of, 8.

Mixed vowels, defined, 7.

II how to distinguish,

24.

Modulation, how effected, 4.

Mouth, diagram of, i,

II description, 5.

II breathing, 5.

N.

Narrow vowels, defined, 8.

II how to distin-
guish, 25.

Nasality, how induced, 5.

II characteristic of Ameri-
can speech, 51.

Nasals, defined, 7.

Nasal tones, described, 50.

Neutral vowels, table of, 8.

II how to distin-
guish, 24.

Northern English Peculiarities of

Speech (see Pecul. of Pron.).

Nose, diagram of, i.

II described, 5.

Notes on Phonetic Transcriptions,

79-81.



GENERAL INDEX. 85

P.

Palatal consonants, 6.

Palate, diagram of, i,

II description of, 5.

Pauses, classification and nse of, 44

Peculiarities of Pronunciation (see

notes after each list of examples
of sounds, 10-23, 27-43).

. A merican :

Syllabic m, 11.

Using voiced for voiceless con-

sonants, 13, 15, 16.

Using z for r, 17.

II uw for juw, 19, 43.

Sounding a, 20.

Use of i for ij. 27.

Affected use of a: or a: for a,

32.

Use of 0: for a, 32.

a „ a:, 32.

„ T), 35.

.. a: M a:, 36.

.. a: or o for o:, 37.

rr 0: for o, 38.

11 T> n OU, 40.

Magnifying stress at expense
of articulation, 47.

Canadiaji:

Harshly sounding J, 21.

Use of ei or ej for £:, etc., 19,

31.

Use of T) for 3:, 34, 35.

II auw for au, 37.

Tense articulation, 47.

Prevalence of gutturality, 51.

Eastern States :

Use of jau for ciu, 36.

Exaggerated initial stress, 47.

Drawling, 47.

Prevalence of nasality, 51.

English

:

Use of w for m., 10.

II r between vowels, 18.

Omission of J, 20, 21.

h, 23.

Cieneral use of a:, 32, 36.

Use of ea for a:, 34.

1, a: II au, 37.

II eou II OU, 40.

II 0: II u:, 41.

Indistinct articulation of con-

sonants, 47.

Extensive use of inflection, 49.

Cockney :

Vse of V for w, 10.

II ja: II i, 19.

„ T)g or r)k for T), 22.

Omission of h, 23.

Use of ai for ei, 31.

Illustrated in Phonetic Tran-
script, 62-67.

Note on Phonetic Transcrip-

tions, 79.

Northern English :

Use of u: for T), 35.

Lack of diphthongization, 42.

Southern English:

Slightness of trill in r, 17.

Use of 9: for "D, 35.

II jau II au, 37

Illustrated in Phonetic Tran-
script, 73.

Note, 80.

Irish :

Strong aspiration of front con-

sonants, 10.

SylLabicm, 11.



86 GEN'EKAL INDEX.

Use of i)i or oi for ai, 33.

II u: II a:, 34.

Illustrated in Phonetic Tran-
sci-ipt, note, 76-,78.

Scotch

:

Use of XAS. for m., 10.

Strong trill of r, 17.

Use of r for a, 21.

If e: 11 ei, 31.

Lack of diplithongization, 42.

Wheeziness, 51.

Illustrated in Phonetic Tran-
script, 74-75.

Note, SO.

Highland Scotch :

Distinctness of articulation of

consonants, 47.

Note, 81.

Welsh

:

Use of xAi for ai, 10.

Distinct articulation of con-

sonants, 47.

Pharynx, diagram, i.

II described, 4.

Phonetic syntax, 43-51.

n II illustrated, 67-71

Pitch, how changes are produced, 4.

defined, 48.

effect of changes, 48.

use, 48.

association with stress, 45.

of vowels, 9.

II to distinguish, 25

Poetry, distinctive form of, 46.

II faults in reading, 46.

Punctuation marks, use of, 45.

Pure tones, how produced, 50,

R.

Rate of utterance, 44.

Rhythm, on what depending, 46.

Rising inflection, defined, 48.

Rising inflection, use of, 49.

Rounded vowels, defined, 8.

Scotch Peculiarities of Speech (see

Pecul. of Pron. ).

Script characters, iv.

Short vowels, defined, 8.

Soft-palatal consonants, table of, 6.

Soft-palate, diagram, i.

II described, 5.

Southern English Peculiarities of

Speech (see Pecul. of Pron. ).

Speech organs, diagrams, i, ii, iii.

II II description, 3-6.

Speech sounds, classified, 6.

Stress, how produced, 45.

M divisions of, 45.

It use, 47.

Syntactical attributes of speech
sounds classified, 43.

Tables of consonants, 6, 7.

II vowels, 8, 26.

Teaching reading, aim of, 1

.

Teeth, diagram, i.

Thin tones, 50.

ThjToid cartilage, diagrams, i, ii,

iii.

Tones, varieties of, 49, 50, 5 1

.

Tongue, diagram, i.

Tongue consonants, 6.

Tongue-teeth consonants, 6.

Training of organs of articulation,6

Tremor, defined, 45.

II use of, 47.

Trilled consonants, 7.

u.

United States Peculiarities of

Speech (see Pecul. of Pron. ).

Uvula, described, 7.



GENERAL IXDEX. 87

V.

Vocal cliords, diagrams, ii, iii.

II described, 4.

Voice, defined, 49.

Voiced consonants, defined, 7.

II II tendency to mis-
use, 15, 16.

Voiceless consonants, defined, 7.

Vowels, distinguished from con-

sonants, 6.

M classified, 7, 8.

II pitch of, 9.

II articulation and examples
of, 27-43.

W.

Welsh Peculiarities of Speech (see

Pecul. of Pron. ).

Wheeze, described, 50.

Whisper, how produced, 50.

II use of, 50.

Wide vowels, defined, 8.

M how to distinguish,

25.

Windpipe, diagrams, i, ii.

II use of, 4.

Yorkshire Peculiarities of Speech
(see Pecul. of Pron.).





INDEX OF WORDS SPELT PHONETICALLY IN PART

A.



00 INDEX OF UOHDS SI'KLT PHONIC I'lOA LLV,

chasm, 22.



INDEX OF WORDS SPELT PHONETICALLY. 91

genuine, 28.*

get, 30.*

ghost, 22.

gifts, 13.*

gig, 22.

glint, 22.*

go, 39.

goal, 40.*

God, 38.*

going, 40.*

goodness, 28.

grand, 18.*

grass, 14.

grass}', 14.

great, 30.

grey, 30.

groan, 39.

gross, 89.

grow, 18.*

guest, 22.

guinea, 29.

H.
hair, 21.*

hairj-, 31.

halfpenny, 30.

hallelujah, 19.

hammer, 11.

hand, 32.*

handkerchief, 22.

handsome, 13.*

hard, 21.*

has, 34.

hasten, 14.*

hat, 24.

hate, 30.

hath, 20.*

hear, 20.*

heard, 20.*

hearing, 18.*

heart, 36.

hearth, 36.*

heifer, 29.

height, 12'.*

heir, 31.

Henry, 18.*

herald, 30.*

herd, 20.*

here it is, 20.*

heroine, 39.

hiccough, 11.

high, 33.

hilly, 16.

his, 15.

hoary, 19.*

home, 40.*

honey, 35.

hotel, 39.

hough, 22.

house, 23.

hovel, 38.*

hundred, 17.*

hurrah, 36.

hurry, 35.

I.

idea, 34.

idea of, 18.*

idol, 33.

Indian, 20.*

indict, 33.

instead, 30.*

invalid, 27.

irritate, 28.

Isaac, 35.*

island, 33.

Israel, 31.

issue, 15.

it is here, 20.*

J.

James's, 29.

jeopardy, 29.

Jew, 42.

join, 38.*

Judah and Israel, 18.

judge, 14.

juice, 42.

K.
key, 27.

kin, 21.

knowledge, 38.

kraal, 36.

L.

lady, 30.

language, 10.

laudanum, 37.

laugh, 32.*

launch, 32.

laws, 37.*

leap, 27.*

leisure, 29.

length, 23.*

leopard, 29.

let, 24.

lettuce, 29.

librarj', 18.*

lie, 33.

lieutenant, 11.

lily, 16.

lion, 35.*

lisp, 15.*

literary, 18.*

longer, 22.*

lunch, 16.*

luncheon, 16.

lynx, 22.

M.
machine, 27.

maim, 11.

mama, 36.*

manj-, 29.

mare, 21.*

mart3'r, 35.

maw, 37.

measure, 30.*

meat, 27.

mere, 27.*

merry, 29.

method, 12.

mine, 33.*

miracle, 28.*

riiry, 19," 33.*

mischievous, 19,* 28.

mission, 15.

monk, 35.*

months, 12.*

more, 37.*

mosque, 22.

mosquito, 27.*

' Subject of note on peculiarities of pronunciation.



92 INDKX OF WOHDS SPELT niONETlCALLY.

mould, 39.

mountain, 29.*

mown, 38.

museum, 27.

my, 33.*

myrrh, 20.*

myrtle, 34.

N.
nation, 15.

nature, 20.*

naught, 25.

nephew, 11.

news, 43.*

nine, 14.

ninny, 14.

no, 40.*

not, 38.

nothing, 35.'

nuisance, 43.

nut, 35.

o.

oar, 38.

obey, 39.*

occasion, 16.

ocean, 16.*

(Edipus, 27.

of, 11.

off, 11.

oflBce, 38.*

officiate, 18.

often, 13.*

oh, 39.

oil, 38.

omen, 39.

once, 13.*

onion, 19.

opportunity, 20.

ordeal, 27.*

ore, 38.

ought, 37.

out, 36.

oven, 14.

owe, 39.

P.

pair, 31.

papa, 36.*

paper, 11.

parliament, 34.

partial, 16.*

partner, 13.*

pass, 32.

pathos, 31.*

patriot, 31.'

patrol, 39.

pear, 31.*

peep, 11.

peer, 27.

people, 27.

peril, 30.*

Persia, 16.*

persist, 15.*

phantom, 34.

Pharoah, 39.

picture, 22.*

pilgrim, 28.*

pinch, 16.*

plait, 31.

pleurisy, 41.

plough, 36.

poem, 40.*

poet, 38.*

poor, 41.*

poorer, 19.*

poppy, 11.

porridge, 18.*

potato, 13.

pound, 37.*

power, 21.*

powers, 37.*

prayer, 31.

Presbyterian, 30.'

pretty, 28.*

protect, 39.

prudence, 34.

psalm, 14.

pudding, 23.*

pulpit, 40.

pure, 41.

purer, 17.*

put, 40.

Q.
quarrel, 17.*

quarry, 37.

quay, 27.

quell, in.

quick, 10.

quiet, 22.

quoit, 22.

R.

rare, 17.

rarity, 17.

rather, 32.

real, 27.*

recognize, 22.*

region, 14.

reign, 30.

restive, 28.

restless, 28.

revive, 11.

rheumatism, 42.

Rhine, 17.

Rhone, 17.

rhyme, 17.

risk, 28.

roguish, 22.

room, 42.*

rouge, 16.

rough, 35.

route, 42.*

ruin, 29.*

rumour, 42.

rush, 15.

S.

said, 29.

saith, 12.

salmon, 31.

sample, 32.

Samuel Weller, 10.'

Sarah, 34.

says, 29.

scald, 21.

scarce, 31.

scent, 14.

schedule, 16.

schism, 14.

scissors, 15.

> Subject of note on peculiarities of pronunciation.



INDEX OP WORDS SPELT PHONETICALLY. 93

scythe, 12.





MARKS OF EXPRESSION, Etc.

Rate—opener spacing tliiin ordinai'y for slow rate, closer for

fast, e.g.

:

o:adin8ji , slou , fa:st .

Pauses—the mark j. This is used in addition to tlie punctua-

tion mark only when the pause is of gr-eater than usual

duration.

Um2)hasis—(loord stress)—", at the l)egiiiiiiiig of the emphatic

word, thus :

it iz "hiz Ijuk not •ju:.iz.

Accent—{sijUahle stress)— \ before the euiphatic sjllahle, e.g.:

laksant iz a naun, ak'sent iz a vo:.iL.

Stress—(varying stress in different parts of the word or filtrase)

^
, increasing; "*

, diminishing; ^^^, level.

Pitch—
^ J,

low pitch ;
^ ^, high.

Inflection— ""
, rising;"^, falling; , level; ^, rising and fall-

ing ;
^

, falling and rising.

Character of tone, etc.

:

', loud ; Sj soft.

c, clear, distinct ; ^, dull, indistinct.

', tremor ; ">, monotone.

'', breathed sound.

<, full tone ; "'', chest tone ; •>, head tone.

", whisper.

°, nasal; ^, guttural; ^'', wheeze.

", ordinary (used to contradict a previous mark).

The doubling of any of these signs denotes a high degree of

the characteristic indicated.




